
^ƚŽĐŬ��Ăůů 

Wd͘ �^ƚĞĞů�WŝƉĞ�/ŶĚƵƐƚƌǇ�ŽĨ�/ŶĚŽŶĞƐŝĂ�dďŬ  ͘

�ĂĐŬ�&Žƌ�'ŽŽĚ 

 

/Es�^dD�Ed�d,�^/^� 

'Žǀ͘�/ŶĨƌĂ�^ƉĞŶĚŝŶŐ�^Ɵůů�ƚŚĞ�DĂŝŶ��ĂƚĂůǇƐƚ �͘dŚĞƌĞ�ŝƐ�Ă�ĨĂŝƌůǇ�ŚŝŐŚ�ĐŽƌƌĞůĂƟŽŶ�ďĞƚǁĞĞŶ�
ŐŽǀĞƌŶŵĞŶƚ� ŝŶĨƌĂƐƚƌƵĐƚƵƌĞ� ƐƉĞŶĚŝŶŐ� ĂŶĚ� ƚŚĞ� �ŽŵƉĂŶǇΖƐ� ƌĞǀĞŶƵĞ͘� /Ŷ� ŽƵƌ� ŵŽĚĞůŝŶŐ͕�
ĞĂĐŚ�ŝŶĐƌĞĂƐĞ�ŝŶ�'ŽǀĞƌŶŵĞŶƚ�ŝŶĨƌĂƐƚƌƵĐƚƵƌĞ�ƐƉĞŶĚŝŶŐ�ďǇ�/�Z�ϭ�ƚƌŝůůŝŽŶ�ĐĂŶ�ŝŶĐƌĞĂƐĞ�ƚŚĞ�
�ŽŵƉĂŶǇΖƐ� ZĞǀĞŶƵĞ� ďǇ� /�Z� ϰϮ͘ϴ� ďŝůůŝŽŶ͘� �ĂƐĞĚ� ŽŶ� ƚŚĞ� ƐƚĂƚĞ� ďƵĚŐĞƚ͕� ŝŶĨƌĂƐƚƌƵĐƚƵƌĞ�
ƐƉĞŶĚŝŶŐ�ŝŶ�ϮϬϮϬ�ƌĞĂĐŚĞĚ�/�Z�ϰϭϵ�ƚƌŝůůŝŽŶ�Žƌ�ŐƌĞǁ�ϱй�zŽz  ͘

�ĞƩĞƌ�DĂƌŐŝŶƐ͘�ϮϬϭϴ�ŝƐ�Ă�ƚƵƌŶŝŶŐ�ƉŽŝŶƚ�ĨŽƌ�ƚŚĞ��ŽŵƉĂŶǇ�ƚŽ�ŝŵƉƌŽǀĞ�ƉĞƌĨŽƌŵĂŶĐĞ͘�dŚĞ�
�ŽŵƉĂŶǇΖƐ�DĂƌŐŝŶƐ�ŚĂǀĞ�ĐŽŶƟŶƵĞĚ�ƚŽ�ĚĞĐůŝŶĞ�ƐŝŶĐĞ�ϮϬϭϱ�ƐƚĂƌƟŶŐ�ƚŽ�ƌĞĐŽǀĞƌ�ŝŶ�ϮϬϭϵ͘�
/Ŷ� ŽƵƌ� ƉƌŽũĞĐƟŽŶƐ� 'ƌŽƐƐ�DĂƌŐŝŶ� ĐĂŶ� ŐƌŽǁ� ƚŽ� ϭϯ͘ϭй� ŝŶ� ϮϬϮϭ� ĐŽŵƉĂƌĞĚ� ƚŽ� ϭϭ͘ϵй� ŝŶ�
ϮϬϭϴ͕�KƉĞƌĂƟŶŐ�DĂƌŐŝŶ�ƌŽƐĞ�ƚŽ�ƚŚĞ�ůĞǀĞů�ŽĨ�ϴ͘ϳй�ĨƌŽŵ�ϲ͘ϵй�ĂŶĚ�EĞƚ�DĂƌŐŝŶ�ƚŽ�Ϯ͘ϳй�
ĨƌŽŵ�ϭ͘ϭй͘ 

 

&/E�E�/�>�WZK:��d/KE� 

�ĂůĂŶĐĞĚ�^ŚĞĞƚ͘�tĞ�ƉƌŽũĞĐƚ�dŽƚĂů��ƐƐĞƚ�ŝŶ�ϮϬϭϵ�ƚŽ�ŐƌŽǁ�ϭϲ͘ϳй�zŽz�ƚŽ�/�Z�ϳ͘ϲ�ƚƌŝůůŝŽŶ�
ĂŶĚ� ŝŶ� ϮϬϮϬ� ŝŶĐƌĞĂƐĞ� ƚŽ� /�Z� ϴ͘ϯ� ƚƌŝůůŝŽŶ͘� dŽƚĂů� >ŝĂďŝůŝƟĞƐ� ŝŶ� ϮϬϭϵ� ŝŶĐƌĞĂƐĞ� ƚŽ� /�Z� ϰ͘ϲ�
ƚƌŝůůŝŽŶ�;нϮϳйzŽzͿ�ĂŶĚ�ƚŽ�/�Z�ϱ͘Ϯ�ƚƌŝůůŝŽŶ�ŝŶ�ϮϬϮϬ͘��ŶĚ�dŽƚĂů��ƋƵŝƚǇ�ŝŶ�ϮϬϭϵ�ƵƉ�ϯ͘ϳй�zŽz�
ƚŽ�/�Z�ϯ�ƚƌŝůůŝŽŶ�ĂŶĚ�ƚŽ�/�Z�ϯ͘Ϯ�ƚƌŝůůŝŽŶ�ŝŶ�ϮϬϮϬ  ͘

WƌŽĮƚ�Θ�>ŽƐƐ͘�tĞ�ƉƌŽũĞĐƚ�Ă�ƚŽƚĂů�ZĞǀĞŶƵĞ�ŝŶ�ϮϬϭϵ�ƚŽ�ŐƌŽǁ�ϭϯ͘ϲй�zŽz�ƚŽ�/�Z�ϱ͘ϭ�ƚƌŝůůŝŽŶ�
ĂŶĚ� ŝŶ�ϮϬϮϬ� ũƵŵƉ�ƚŽ� /�Z�ϱ͘ϴ� ƚƌŝůůŝŽŶ͘�EĞƚ�WƌŽĮƚ� ƚŽ� ũƵŵƉ�ϯϯй�zŽz� ŝŶ�ϮϬϭϵ�ƚŽ� /�Z�ϰϭϯ�
ďŝůůŝŽŶ�ŝŶ�ϮϬϭϵ�ĂŶĚ�ƚŽ�ƌŝƐĞ�ϭϳ͘ϱй�zŽz�ŝŶ�ϮϬϮϬ�ƚŽ�/�Z�ϰϴϱ�ďŝůůŝŽŶ  ͘

 

/Es�^dD�Ed�Z/^< 

/ŶĐƌĞĂƐŝŶŐ�/ŶǀĞŶƚŽƌǇ�>ĞǀĞů �͘dŚĞ�ůĞǀĞů�ŽĨ�ƚŚĞ��ŽŵƉĂŶǇΖƐ�/ŶǀĞŶƚŽƌǇ�ŝŶ�ŽƵƌ�ǀŝĞǁ�ŝƐ�ƋƵŝƚĞ�
ŚŝŐŚ͕�ǁŚŝĐŚ�ĐĂŶ�ĚŝƐƌƵƉƚ�ƚŚĞ��ŽŵƉĂŶǇΖƐ�ĐĂƐŚ�ŇŽǁ͕�ĞƐƉĞĐŝĂůůǇ�ƚŚŽƐĞ�ƌĞůĂƚĞĚ�ƚŽ�ǁŽƌŬŝŶŐ�
ĐĂƉŝƚĂů͘�/ŶǀĞŶƚŽƌǇ�ŝŶ��ĂǇƐ�ƚŽƵĐŚĞĚ�Ϯϰϳ�ĚĂǇƐ�ŝŶ�ϮϬϭϴ�ĂŶĚ�ŝŶ�ϮϬϭϵ-ϮϬϮϬ�ǁĞ�ƉƌŽũĞĐƚĞĚ�Ăƚ�
ƚŚĞ� ůĞǀĞů�ŽĨ�ϮϳϬ-ϮϴϬ�ĚĂǇƐ͘�dŚŝƐ�ŵĂŬĞƐ� ƚŚĞ��ŽŵƉĂŶǇΖƐ��ĂƐŚ��ŽŶǀĞŶƟŽŶ��ǇĐůĞ�Ăƚ�ϯϮϬ-
ϯϯϬ�ĚĂǇƐ͘ 

,ŝŐŚĞƌ�/ƌŽŶ�KƌĞ�WƌŝĐĞ͘�dŚĞ�ŝŶĐƌĞĂƐĞ�ŝŶ�ŝƌŽŶ�ŽƌĞ�ƉƌŝĐĞƐ�ŝŶ�ƚŚĞ�ŝŶƚĞƌŶĂƟŽŶĂů�ŵĂƌŬĞƚ�ŝƐ�ŽƵƌ�
ĐŽŶĐĞƌŶ� ďĞĐĂƵƐĞ� ŝƚ� ǁŝůů� ĂīĞĐƚ� ƚŚĞ� �ŽŵƉĂŶǇΖƐ� �K'^͘� �ĂƐĞĚ� ŽŶ� ŽƵƌ� ŵŽĚĞůŝŶŐ͕� ĂŶ�
ŝŶĐƌĞĂƐĞ�ŝŶ�ŝƌŽŶ�ŽƌĞ�ƉƌŝĐĞƐ�ďǇ�ϭϬϬ�ďƉƐ�ĐĂŶ�ƌĞĚƵĐĞ�ƚŚĞ��ŽŵƉĂŶǇΖƐ�'ƌŽƐƐ�DĂƌŐŝŶ�ďǇ�ϭ͘ϱ�
ďƉƐ͘�dŚĞ�ƉƌŝĐĞ�ŽĨ�ŝƌŽŶ�ŽƌĞ�ǁŚŝĐŚ�ǁĂƐ�ƐƚĂďůĞ�Ăƚ�ƚŚĞ�ůĞǀĞů�ŽĨ�h^��ϳϬͬD͘ƚŽŶ�ŝŶ�ϮϬϭϳ-ϮϬϭϴ͕�
ďĞŐĂŶ�ƚŽ�ŝŶĐƌĞĂƐĞ�ŝŶ�ϮϬϭϵ�ƚŽ�ƚŚĞ�ůĞǀĞů�ŽĨ�h^��ϵϯͬD͘ƚŽŶ  ͘

 

s�>h�d/KE�Θ�Z��KDD�E��d/KE� 

�Ǉ� ƵƐŝŶŐ� ƚŚĞ� ZĞůĂƟǀĞ� sĂůƵĂƟŽŶ�DŽĚĞů͕� ǁĞ� ƐĞƚ�ϭϮŵŽ� /^^W� ƉƌŝĐĞ� ƚĂƌŐĞƚ� Ăƚ� /�Z� ϯϳϬ͕�
ǁŚŝĐŚ�ŝŵƉůŝĞĚ�W�Z͛ϮϬ��ϭϴ͘ϵǆ͘��ŽŵƉĂƌŝŶŐ�ƚŚĞ�ĐůŽƐŝŶŐ�ƉƌŝĐĞ�ŽĨ�/^^W�ŽŶ�DŽŶĚĂǇ�;ϭϰͬϭϬͿ�
Ăƚ� ƚŚĞ� ůĞǀĞů� ŽĨ� /�Z� ϭϳϵ͕� ǁŚĞƌĞ� ƚŚĞƌĞ� ŝƐ� ƐƟůů� ĂŶ� ƵƉƐŝĚĞ� ƉŽƚĞŶƟĂů� ŽĨ� ϭϬϲй͕� ǁĞ�
ƌĞĐŽŵŵĞŶĚ�^ƚƌŽŶŐ��ƵǇ�ĨŽƌ�/^^W͘ 

ϭϲ�KĐƚŽďĞƌ�ϮϬϭϵ 

^ƚƌŽŶŐ��ƵǇ 

 
�ĂŶŶǇ��ƵŐĞŶĞ 
ĚĂŶŶǇ͘ĞƵŐĞŶĞΛŵĞŐĂƐĞŬƵƌŝƚĂƐ͘ŝĚ 

WƌŝĐĞ�;ϭϰͬϭϬͿ�����������������������������������������/�Z�ϭϳϵ 
dĂƌŐĞƚ�WƌŝĐĞ�������������������������������������������/�Z�ϯϳϬ 
dŝĐŬĞƌ�;�ůŽŽŵďĞƌŐͿ���������������������������������/^^W͘/: 
/�y�^ĞĐƚŽƌ������������������������������������ĂƐŝĐ�/ŶĚƵƐƚƌǇ��������������������� 

 

�ŽŵƉĂŶǇ��ĞƐĐƌŝƉƟŽŶ͗ 

dŚĞ�ĐŽŵƉĂŶǇ�ŝƐ�Ă�ƐƚĞĞů�ƉŝƉĞ�ƉƌŽĚƵĐĞƌ�ǁŝƚŚ�ƚŚĞ�
ůĂƌŐĞƐƚ�ƉƌŽĚƵĐƟŽŶ�ĐĂƉĂĐŝƚǇ�ŝŶ�/ŶĚŽŶĞƐŝĂ͘�dŚĞ�
ĐƵƌƌĞŶƚ�ƚŽƚĂů�ƉƌŽĚƵĐƟŽŶ�ĐĂƉĂĐŝƚǇ�ŝƐ�ϲϭϮ�ƚŚŽƵƐĂŶĚ�
ŵĞƚƌŝĐ�ƚŽŶƐ�ƉĞƌ�ǇĞĂƌ͕�ǁŚŝĐŚ�ĂƌĞ�ƐƉƌĞĂĚ�ŝŶ�Ɛŝǆ�
ĨĂĐƚŽƌŝĞƐ�ŽǁŶĞĚ�ďǇ�ƚŚĞ��ŽŵƉĂŶǇ�ŝŶ��ĂƐƚ�:ĂǀĂ�ĂŶĚ�
tĞƐƚ�:ĂǀĂ͘ 

dŚĞ�ƚǇƉĞƐ�ŽĨ�ƉŝƉĞƐ�ƉƌŽĚƵĐĞĚ�ďǇ�ƚŚĞ��ŽŵƉĂŶǇ�
;ďĂƐĞĚ�ŽŶ�ƚŚĞ�ƚǇƉĞ�ŽĨ�ǁĞůĚŝŶŐͿ�ĂƌĞ�,&t͕�d/'�ĂŶĚ�
^^�t͘ 

 

 

^ƚŽĐŬ��ĂƚĂ 

ϱϮ-ǁĞĞŬ�ZĂŶŐĞ�;/�ZͿ���������������������������������ϭϵϰ�ͮ�ϭϳϵ 

DŬƚ��ĂƉ�;/�Z�ďŶͿ������������������������������������������������ϭ͕Ϯϴϲ 

:�/�tĞŝŐŚƚ����������������������������������������������������������Ϭ͘ϬϮй 

^ŚĂƌĞƐ�Kͬ^�;ŵŶͿ ��������������������������������������ϳ͕ϭϴϲ 

^ŚĂƌĞƐ�&ůŽĂƚ�����������������������������������������������������������ϰϰй 

 

 

^ŚĂƌĞ�,ŽůĚĞƌƐ͗ 

�ĂŬƌĂ��ŚĂŬƟ�WĂƌĂ�WƵƚƌĂ͕�Wd�����������������������������ϱϲ͘ϴй 

WƵďůŝĐͬKƚŚĞƌƐ�;фϱйͿ�����������������������������������������ϰϯ͘Ϯй 
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 ISSP  JAKBIND  JCI

FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19F FY20F FY21F
Revenue (IDR tn) 3.3 3.7 4.5 5.1 5.8 6.6
Profit before income tax (IDR bn) 139 20 60 138 179 230
Net income (IDR mn) 103 9 49 109 140 180
EPS (IDR) 14 1 7 15 20 25
BV (IDR) 841 872 904 1,055 1,161 1,286
Revenue growth (%) -9.1% 12.4% 22.0% 13.6% 13.4% 14.0%
Net Income growth (%) -35.3% -91.6% 464.0% 122.8% 29.3% 28.1%
Current ratio (X) 1.2 1.5 1.4 1.2 1.2 1.2
Debt-to-equity (X) 1.1 0.9 1.1 1.3 1.4 1.6
ROE (%) 3.9% 0.3% 1.7% 3.6% 4.4% 5.4%
P/E (X) 25.8 307.8 54.6 24.5 18.9 14.8
P/BV (X) 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.3
Source : Bloomberg, MCS Research



 

 
 

 

 

 

/͘��h^/E�^^�DK��> 

 

/͘ϭ͘�sĂůƵĞ�WƌŽƉŽƐŝƟŽŶ 

 

Wd͘�^ƚĞĞů�WŝƉĞ�/ŶĚƵƐƚƌǇ�ŽĨ�/ŶĚŽŶĞƐŝĂ�dďŬ͘�;/^^W͘/:Ϳ�ŝƐ�Ă�ƉƌŝǀĂƚĞ�ƐƚĞĞů�ƉŝƉĞ�ƉƌŽĚƵĐĞƌ�ǁŝƚŚ�ƚŚĞ�
ůĂƌŐĞƐƚ� ƉƌŽĚƵĐƟŽŶ� ĐĂƉĂĐŝƚǇ� ŝŶ� /ŶĚŽŶĞƐŝĂ͘� /Ŷ� ϮϬϭϴ͕� /^^W� ƐƵĐĐĞĞĚĞĚ� ŝŶ� ƐĞůůŝŶŐ� ƐƚĞĞů� ƉŝƉĞƐ�
ƚŽƚĂůŝŶŐ�ϯϰϲ�ƚŚŽƵƐĂŶĚ�ƚŽŶƐ͘��ĂƐĞĚ�ŽŶ�ĚĂƚĂ�ƌĞůĞĂƐĞĚ�ďǇ�ƚŚĞ��ŽŵƉĂŶǇ͕�ĚƵƌŝŶŐ�ƚŚĞ�ĮƌƐƚ�ĮǀĞ�
ŵŽŶƚŚƐ�ŽĨ�ϮϬϭϵ�ŝƚ�ŚĂĚ�ƐƵĐĐĞĞĚĞĚ�ŝŶ�ƐĞůůŝŶŐ�ƐƚĞĞů�ƉŝƉĞƐ�ƚŽƚĂůŝŶŐ�ϭϱϭ�ƚŚŽƵƐĂŶĚ�ƚŽŶƐ͘ 

 

�ĂƐĞĚ�ŽŶ�ƚŚĞ�ƚǇƉĞƐ�ŽĨ�ƉƌŽĚƵĐƚƐ�ƐŽůĚ�ďǇ�ƚŚĞ��ŽŵƉĂŶǇ͕�ǁĞ�ĚŝǀŝĚĞ�ŝŶƚŽ�ƐĞǀĞŶ�ĐĂƚĞŐŽƌŝĞƐ�ŽĨ�
ƐƚĞĞů� ƉŝƉĞƐ� ;ƉůƵƐ� ŽŶĞ� ƐĞƌǀŝĐĞͿ͖� ŶĂŵĞůǇ� ƐƚƌƵĐƚƵƌĂů� ƉŝƉĞƐ͕� ǁĂƚĞƌ� ƉŝƉĞƐ͕� Žŝů� ĂŶĚ� ŐĂƐ� ƉŝƉĞƐ͕�
ƐƚĂŝŶůĞƐƐ�ƐƚĞĞů�ƉŝƉĞƐ͕�ŐĂůǀĂŶŝǌĞĚ�ƉŝƉĞƐ͕�ƐƚĞĞů�ƉŽůĞƐ�ĂŶĚ�ŵĞĐŚĂŶŝĐĂů�ƚƵďĞƐ͘�/Ŷ�ĂĚĚŝƟŽŶ͕�ǁĞ�
ĐĂŶ�ĂůƐŽ�ĚŝǀŝĚĞ�ƚŚĞ��ŽŵƉĂŶǇΖƐ�ƉŝƉĞ�ƚǇƉĞ�ĐĂƚĞŐŽƌŝĞƐ�ďĂƐĞĚ�ŽŶ�ƚŚĞ�ǁĞůĚŝŶŐ�ƉƌŽĐĞƐƐ�ŶĂŵĞůǇ�
ŚŝŐŚ�ĨƌĞƋƵĞŶĐǇ�ǁĞůĚŝŶŐ�;,&tͿ͕�ƐƚĂŝŶůĞƐƐ�ƐƚĞĞů�ƚƵŶŐƐƚĞŶ�ŝŶĞƌƚ�ŐĂƐ�ǁĞůĚŝŶŐ�;d/'Ϳ�ĂŶĚ�ƐƉŝƌĂů�
ƐƵďŵĞƌŐĞĚ�ĂƌĐ�ǁĞůĚŝŶŐ�;^^�tͿ͘ 

 

/͘ϭ͘ϭ͘�^ƚƌƵĐƚƵƌĂů�WŝƉĞƐ 

 

�Zt� ƐƚĞĞů� ƉŝƉĞƐ� ŚĂǀĞ� ďĞĞŶ� ƵƐĞĚ� ŝŶ� ƐĞǀĞƌĂů� ďƌŝĚŐĞ� ƉƌŽũĞĐƚƐ͕� ĐŽŶƐƚƌƵĐƟŽŶ� ƉƌŽũĞĐƚƐ�
ĞƐƉĞĐŝĂůůǇ�ĨŽƌ�ǁŝĚĞƐƉĂŶ�ďƵŝůĚŝŶŐƐ�ƐƵĐŚ�ĂƐ�ĂŝƌƉŽƌƚƐ͕�ƐƚĂĚŝƵŵ�ĂŶĚĚ�ŚĂůůƐ͕�ĂƐ�ǁĞůů�ĂƐ�ďƵŝůĚŝŶŐ�
ĞŶǀĞůŽƉĞ� ƐƚƌƵĐƚƵƌĂů� ĂƉƉůŝĐĂƟŽŶƐ͘� ^^�t� ƐƚĞĞů� ƉŝƉĞ� ŚĂǀĞ� ďĞĞŶ� ƵƐĞĚ� ŝŶ� Ă� ǀĂƌŝĞƚǇ� ŽĨ�
ƐƚƌƵĐƚƵƌĂů�ĂƉƉůŝĐĂƟŽŶƐ�ƐƵĐŚ�ĂƐ�ĨŽƵŶĚĂƟŽŶ�ǁŽƌŬ�ĂŶĚ�ŽŶ�ƉŝĞƌƐ͕�ďƌŝĚŐĞƐ�ĂŶĚ�ĐŽŶƐƚƌƵĐŝƚŽŶ�ŽĨ�
ƉƌŽũĞĐƚ�ďƵŝůĚŝŶŐƐ͘ 

 

WŝĐƚƵƌĞ�ϭ͘�^ƚƌƵĐƚƵƌĂů�WŝƉĞƐ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

^ŽƵƌĐĞ͗��ŽŵƉĂŶǇ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

dŚĞ� ďŝŐŐĞƐƚ� ŶŽŶ-^K�� ƐƚĞĞů� ƉŝƉĞ�
ƉƌŽĚƵĐĞƌ�ŝŶ�/ŶĚŽŶĞƐŝĂ͘ 

 

 

 

WƌŽĚƵĐƚ�ĐĂƚĞŐŽƌŝĞƐ͘ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

�Zt�Θ�^^�t�ƐƚƌƵĐƚƵƌĂů�ƉŝƉĞƐ͘ 



 

 
 

 

 

 

/͘ϭ͘Ϯ͘�tĂƚĞƌ�WŝƉĞƐ 

 

dŚŝƐ� ƐƚĞĞů� ƉŝƉĞ� ƉƌŽĚƵĐƚ� ŝƐ�ŵĂŝŶůǇ� ƵƐĞĚ� ĨŽƌ�ǁĂƚĞƌ� ŶĞƚǁŽƌŬ� ŝŶƐƚĂůůĂƟŽŶƐ͕� ĞƐƉĞĐŝĂůůǇ� ƚŚŽƐĞ�
ƌĞůĂƚĞĚ�ƚŽ�ŝŶĨƌĂƐƚƌƵĐƚƵƌĞ�ƉƌŽũĞĐƚƐ͘ 

 

WŝĐƚƵƌĞ�Ϯ͘�tĂƚĞƌ�WŝƉĞƐ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

^ŽƵƌĐĞ͗��ŽŵƉĂŶǇ 

 

 

 

/͘ϭ͘ϯ͘�Kŝů�ĂŶĚ�'ĂƐ�WŝƉĞƐ 

 

dŚĞ� �ŽŵƉĂŶǇ� ƉƌŽĚƵĐĞƐ� ŚŝŐŚ� ƋƵĂůŝƚǇ� ůĂƌŐĞ� ĚŝĂŵĞƚĞƌ� ^^�t� ƉŝƉĞƐ� ĨŽƌ� ƚŚĞ� Žŝů� ĂŶĚ� ŐĂƐ�
ŝŶĚƵƐƚƌǇ͘�/ƚ�ĂůƐŽ�ƚŚĞ�ŵĂŝŶ�ƐƵƉƉůŝĞƌ�ŽĨ��Zt�ƉŝƉĞƐ�ĨŽƌ�Žŝů�ĂŶĚ�ŐĂƐ�ǁŝƚŚ��W/�ϱ>�ĐĞƌƟĮĐĂƟŽŶ͘ 

 

WŝĐƚƵƌĞ�ϯ͘�Kŝů�Θ�'ĂƐ�WŝƉĞƐ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

^ŽƵƌĐĞ͗��ŽŵƉĂŶǇ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

tĂƚĞƌ�ƉŝƉĞƐ͘ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Kŝů�Θ�ŐĂƐ�ƉŝƉĞƐ͘ 



 

 
 

 

 

 

/͘ϭ͘ϰ͘�^ƚĂŝŶůĞƐƐ�^ƚĞĞů�WŝƉĞƐ 

 

KƌŶĂŵĞŶƚĂů�ƚƵďĞƐ�ĂƌĞ�ǁŝĚĞůǇ�ƵƐĞĚ�ĨŽƌ�ĐĂƌŝŽƵƐ�ĂƉƉůŝĂŶĐĞƐ�ĨŽƌ�ŝƚƐ�ĚƵƌĂďŝůŝƚǇ�ĂŶĚ�ŝƚƐ�ĂďŝůŝƚǇ�ƚŽ�
ǁŝƚŚƐƚĂŶĚ�ĐŽƌƌŽƐŝŽŶ͘�dŚŝƐ�ŬŝŶĚ�ŽĨ�ƉŝƉĞ�ŝƐ�ƌƵƐƚ�ĂŶĚ�ŚĞĂƚ�ƌĞƐŝƐƚĂŶƚ�ĂůŽŶŐ�ǁŝƚŚ�ŽƚŚĞƌ�ĞǆƚƌĞŵĞ�
ĐŽŶĚŝƟŽŶƐ͘ 

 

WŝĐƚƵƌĞ�ϰ͘�^ƚĂŝŶůĞƐƐ�^ƚĞĞů�WŝƉĞƐ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

^ŽƵƌĐĞ͗��ŽŵƉĂŶǇ 

 

 

/͘ϭ͘ϱ͘�'ĂůǀĂŶŝǌĞĚ�WŝƉĞƐ 

 

'ĂůǀĂŶŝǌĞĚ�ƉŝƉĞ� ŝƐ�Ă�ƉŝƉĞ�ŵĂĚĞ�ŽĨ� ƐƚĞĞů�ĂŶĚ�ĐŽĂƚĞĚ�ǁŝƚŚ� Ă�ƉƌŽƚĞĐƟǀĞ�ŵĂƚĞƌŝĂů�ŵĂĚĞ�ŽĨ�
ǌŝŶĐ͘�dŚĞ�ĐŽĂƟŶŐ� ŝƐ� ŝŶƚĞŶĚĞĚ� ƚŽ�ƉƌŽƚĞĐƚ� ƐƚĞĞů� ĨƌŽŵ�ĐŽƌƌŽƐŝŽŶ�ĂŶĚ� ŝŶĐƌĞĂƐĞ� ŝƚƐ�ĚƵƌĂďŝůŝƚǇ͘�
dŚĞ��ŽŵƉĂŶǇ�ŐĂůǀĂŶŝǌĞĚ�ŝƌŽŶ�ƉŝƉĞƐ�ĂƌĞ�ŵŽƐƚůǇ�ĂƉƉůŝĞĚĚ�ĂƐ�ĐĞŝůŝŶŐ�Žƌ�ĐĞŝůŝŶŐ�ĨƌĂŵĞƐ͕�ǁĂů�
ƉĂƌƟƟŽŶ�ĨƌĂŵĞƐ͕�ĐĂŶŽƉŝĞƐ͕�ĨĞŶĐĞƐ͕�ŐĂƚĞƐ͕�ĞůĞƚƌŝĐĂů�ĂŶĚ�ƚĞůĞĐŽŵŵƵŶŝĐĂƟŽŶ�ĐĂďůĞ�ĐŚĂŶŶĞůƐ͘ 

 

WŝĐƚƵƌĞ�ϱ͘�'ĂůǀĂŶŝǌĞĚ�WŝƉĞƐ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

^ŽƵƌĐĞ͗��ŽŵƉĂŶǇ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

^ƚĂŝŶůĞƐƐ�ƐƚĞĞů�ƉŝƉĞƐ͘ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

'ĂůǀĂŶŝǌĞĚ�ƉŝƉĞƐ͘ 



 

 
 

 

 

 

/͘ϭ͘ϲ͘�^ƚĞĞů�WŽůĞƐ 

 

dŚĞ� �ŽŵƉĂŶǇ� ŚĂƐ� ƚŚƌĞĞ� ƐƚĞĞů� ƉŽůĞƐ͖� ƚĞůĞƉŚŽŶĞ� ƉŽůĞƐ͕� ĞůĞĐƚƌŝĐ� ƉŽůĞƐ� ĂŶĚ� ůŝŐŚƟŶŐ� ƉŽůĞƐ͘�
/^^W͛Ɛ� ƚĞůĞƉŚŽŶĞ� ƉŽůĞƐ� ĂƌĞ� ĚĞƐŝŐŶĞĚ� ƚŽ�ŵĞĞƚ� ǀĂƌŝŽƵƐ� ĐƵƐƚŽŵĞƌ� ƌĞƋƵĞƐƚƐ� ĂŶĚ� ŝƚ� ŚĂƐ� ƚŚĞ�
ĂĚǀĂŶƚĂŐĞ�ŽĨ�ďĞŝŶŐ� ůŝŐŚƚĞƌ� ƚŚĂŶ�ĐŽŶĐƌĞƚĞ�ƉŽůĞƐ͘� /ƚ�ĞůĞĐƚƌŝĐ� ƉŽůĞƐ�ĂƌĞ�ĂǀĂŝůĂďůĞ� ŝŶ� ǀĂƌŝŽƵƐ�
ƐŝǌĞƐ�ĂŶĚ�ƚǇƉĞƐ�ĨŽƌ�ǀĂƌŝŽƵƐ�ǀŽůƚĂŐĞ�ƌĞƋƵŝƌĞŵĞŶƚƐ͘� 

 

WŝĐƚƵƌĞ�ϲ͘�^ƚĞĞů�WŽůĞƐ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

^ŽƵƌĐĞ͗��ŽŵƉĂŶǇ 

 

 

 

/͘ϭ͘ϳ͘�DĞĐŚĂŶŝĐĂů�dƵďĞƐ 

 

/^^W� ƉƌŽĚƵĐĞƐ� ŵĞĐŚĂŶŝĐĂů� ƚƵďĞƐ� ƚŚĂƚ� ĐĂŶ� ďĞ� ĂƉƉůŝĞĚ� ĨŽƌ� ǀĂƌŝŽƵƐ� ƉƵƌƉŽƐĞƐ͕� ƐƵĐŚ� ĂƐ�
ĨƵƌŶŝƚƵƌĞ�ŵĂƚĞƌŝĂůƐ͕�ďƵƐ�ĨƌĂŵĞ�ƐƚƌƵĐƚƵƌĞƐ͕�ďŝĐǇĐůĞ�ĨƌĂŵĞƐ�ĂŶĚ�ĂƵƚŽŵŽƟǀĞ�ƉĂƌƚƐ͘ 

 

WŝĐƚƵƌĞ�ϲ͘�DĞĐŚĂŶŝĐĂů�dƵďĞƐ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

^ŽƵƌĐĞ͗��ŽŵƉĂŶǇ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

^ƚĞĞů�ƉŽůĞƐ͘ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DĞĐŚĂŶŝĐĂů�ƚƵďĞƐ͘ 



 

 
 

 

 

 

/͘Ϯ͘��ůŝĞŶƚ�^ĞŐŵĞŶƚƐ 

 

tĞ� ĐůĂƐƐŝĨǇ� ƚŚĞ� �ŽŵƉĂŶǇΖƐ� ĐƵƐƚŽŵĞƌƐ� ĂĐĐŽƌĚŝŶŐ� ƚŽ� ŝŶĚƵƐƚƌǇ� ƚǇƉĞƐ͕�ǁŚĞƌĞ�ǁĞ� ƐĞĞ� ƚŚĞƌĞ�
ĂƌĞ�ĨŽƵƌ�ďƌŽĂĚ�ĐĂƚĞŐŽƌŝĞƐ�ŽĨ�ĐƵƐƚŽŵĞƌƐ͖�ŶĂŵĞůǇ�ϭͿ�ĐŽŶƐƚƌƵĐƟŽŶ͕�/ŶĨƌĂƐƚƌƵĐƚƵƌĞ�Θ�ƵƟůŝƟĞƐ͕�
ϮͿ�Žŝů�Θ�ŐĂƐ͕�ϯͿ�ĂƵƚŽŵŽƟǀĞ�ĂŶĚ�ϰͿ�ĨƵƌŶŝƚƵƌĞ͘ 

 

�ĂƐĞĚ� ŽŶ� ƚŚĞ� ĚĂƚĂ� ǁĞ� ŽďƚĂŝŶĞĚ� ĨƌŽŵ� ŵĂŶĂŐĞŵĞŶƚ͕� ĐƵƐƚŽŵĞƌƐ� ĨƌŽŵ� ƚŚĞ� ĐŽŶƐƚƌƵĐƟŽŶ͕�
ŝŶĨƌĂƐƚƌƵĐƚƵƌĞ� ĂŶĚ� ƵƟůŝƟĞƐ� ŝŶĚƵƐƚƌŝĞƐ� ŵĂĚĞ� ƚŚĞ� ďŝŐŐĞƐƚ� ĐŽŶƚƌŝďƵƟŽŶ� ƚŽ� ƚŚĞ� �ŽŵƉĂŶǇΖƐ�
ZĞǀĞŶƵĞ͘�/Ŷ�ϮϬϭϴ�ĐƵƐƚŽŵĞƌƐ�ĨƌŽŵ�ƚŚŝƐ�ŝŶĚƵƐƚƌǇ�ĂĐĐŽƵŶƚĞĚ�ĨŽƌ�ϲϳй�ŽĨ�ZĞǀĞŶƵĞ�ĂŶĚ�ŝŶ�ƚŚĞ�
ĮƌƐƚ�ĮǀĞ�ŵŽŶƚŚƐ�ŽĨ�ϮϬϭϵ�ƚŚĞ�ŝŶĚƵƐƚƌǇ�ŚĂĚ�ĂĐĐŽƵŶƚĞĚ�ĨŽƌ�ϲϰй�ŽĨ�ZĞǀĞŶƵĞ͘ 

 

dŚĞ� ƐĞĐŽŶĚ� ůĂƌŐĞƐƚ� ĐŽŶƚƌŝďƵƟŽŶ� ĐĂŵĞ� ĨƌŽŵ� ĂƵƚŽŵŽƟǀĞ� ŝŶĚƵƐƚƌǇ� ĐƵƐƚŽŵĞƌƐ� ǁŚŽ�
ĐŽŶƚƌŝďƵƚĞĚ�ϭϵй�ŽĨ�ƚŚĞ�ZĞǀĞŶƵĞ͘�tŚĂƚ�ŝƐ�ŝŶƚĞƌĞƐƟŶŐ�ŝƐ�ƚŚĞ�ĐƵƐƚŽŵĞƌƐ�ĨƌŽŵ�ƚŚĞ�Žŝů�Θ�ŐĂƐ�
ŝŶĚƵƐƚƌǇ�ǁŚŝĐŚ� ƐŝŶĐĞ� ϮϬϭϲ�ŚĂǀĞ�ŶŽƚ� ĐŽŶƚƌŝďƵƚĞĚ�Ăƚ� Ăůů͘�tĞ�ŚĂǀĞ�ĂůƌĞĂĚǇ�ĚŝƐĐƵƐƐĞĚ�ǁŝƚŚ�
ŵĂŶĂŐĞŵĞŶƚ� ŽŶ� ƚŚŝƐ�ŵĂƩĞƌ͕� Ăƚ� ƚŚĞ� ĞŶĚ� ƚŚĞ�ŵĂŶĂŐĞŵĞŶƚ� ĐŽŶƟŶƵĞƐ� ƚŽ�ŵĂŬĞ� Žŝů�Θ� ŐĂƐ�
ĐƵƐƚŽŵĞƌƐ�ĂƐ�ƚŚĞŝƌ�ŵĂƌŬĞƚ�ŶŝĐŚĞ�ĞǀĞŶ�ƚŚŽƵŐŚ�ƚŚĞƌĞ�ĂƌĞ�ĐƵƌƌĞŶƚůǇ�ŶŽ�ŽƌĚĞƌƐ͘�/Ŷ�ƚŚĞ�ĨƵƚƵƌĞ�
ŝƚ�ŝƐ�ĞǆƉĞĐƚĞĚ�ƚŚĂƚ�ƚŚĞ��ŽŵƉĂŶǇ�ĐĂŶ�ŽďƚĂŝŶ�ĐŽŶƚƌĂĐƚƐ�ĨƌŽŵ�ƚŚŝƐ�ŝŶĚƵƐƚƌǇ͘ 

 

dĂďůĞ�ϭ͘��ůŝĞŶƚ�^ĞŐŵĞŶƚƐ 

 

 

'ƌĂƉŚ�ϭ͘��ůŝĞŶƚƐ��ŽŶƚƌŝďƵƟŽŶ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

^ŽƵƌĐĞ͗��ŽŵƉĂŶǇ 

 

 

 

&ŽƵƌ�ĐƵƐƚŽŵĞƌƐ�ĐůĂƐƐŝĮĐĂƟŽŶ͘ 

 

 

�ŽŶƐƚƌƵĐƟŽŶ� ĐŽŶƚƌŝďƵƚĞƐ� ƚŚĞ�
ďŝŐŐĞƐƚ�ƐŚĂƌĞ͘ 

 

 

 

EĞǆƚ� ŝƐ� ĐŽŶƚƌŝďƵƟŽŶ� ĨƌŽŵ�
ĂƵƚŽŵŽƟǀĞ�ĐƵƐƚŽŵĞƌƐ͘ 

Market Main Uses

Construction, 
Infrastructure & 
Utilities

Piling pipes
Structural pipes
Fire hydrant (sprinklers)
Scaffolding
Electrical poles & conduits
Power & water treatment plants
Water pipes

Oil & Gas Transmission & distribution pipelines

Automotive
Motorcyles & car parts; e.g. car seat frames, motorcyle frame, shock absorbers, cylinders & 
muffers

Furniture
Kettles, stoves, broomsticks, desks, chairs, wheelchairs, hospital beds, towel racks, trolleys, 
bicycles, clothes hangers & baby walkers.

Source: Company

63%

67%

67%

64%

19%

19%

19%

19%

18%

14%

14%

17%

FY16

FY17

FY18

5M19

Cons, Infra & Utilities Oil & Gas Automotive Furniture



 

 
 

 

 

 

/͘ϯ͘��ŚĂŶŶĞůƐ�ĂŶĚ��ůŝĞŶƚ�ZĞůĂƟŽŶƐŚŝƉ 

 

/Ŷ� ŵĂƌŬĞƟŶŐ� ĂŶĚ� ƐĞůůŝŶŐ� ŝƚƐ� ƉƌŽĚƵĐƚƐ͕� ƚŚĞ� �ŽŵƉĂŶǇ� ƵƐĞƐ� ƚǁŽ� ŵĞƚŚŽĚƐ͕� ŶĂŵĞůǇ� �ŝƌĞĐƚ�
^ĂůĞƐ�ĂŶĚ�/ŶĚŝƌĞĐƚ�^ĂůĞƐ͘� /Ŷ��ŝƌĞĐƚ�^ĂůĞƐ͕�ƚŚĞ��ŽŵƉĂŶǇ�ƐĞůůƐ�ďƵƐŝŶĞƐƐ-ƚŽ-ďƵƐŝŶĞƐƐ�;��ƚŽ��Ϳ�
ƐƚĞĞů�ƉŝƉĞ�ƉƌŽĚƵĐƚƐ�ƚŽ�ĞŶĚ�ƵƐĞƌƐ͘���ŶƵŵďĞƌ�ŽĨ�ůĂƌŐĞ�ĐƵƐƚŽŵĞƌƐ�ĨƌŽŵ��ŝƌĞĐƚ�^ĂůĞƐ�ŝŶĐůƵĚĞ�
Wd͘�tĂƐŬŝƚĂ� <ĂƌǇĂ� dďŬ͘� ;t^<d͘/:Ϳ͕� Wd͘�tŝũĂǇĂ� <ĂƌǇĂ� dďŬ͘� ;t/<�͘/:Ϳ͕� Wd͘� �ĚŚŝ� <ĂƌǇĂ� dďŬ͘�
;��,/͘/:Ϳ� ĂŶĚ� Wd͘� WĞƌƚĂŵŝŶĂ͘� DĞĂŶǁŚŝůĞ͕� ŝŶ� /ŶĚŝƌĞĐƚ� ^ĂůĞƐ� ƚŚĞ� �ŽŵƉĂŶǇ� ƐĞůůƐ� ƚŽ�
�ŝƐƚƌŝďƵƚŽƌƐ� Žƌ� ZĞƚĂŝů� ^ƚŽƌĞƐ͕� ŚĞŶĐĞĨŽƌƚŚ� ƚŚĞǇ�ǁŝůů� ĚĞĂů� ǁŝƚŚ� ĞŶĚ� ƵƐĞƌƐ� ǁŚŽ� ĂƌĞ� ƵƐƵĂůůǇ�
ƌĞƚĂŝů�ĐƵƐƚŽŵĞƌƐ͘ 

 

WŝĐƚƵƌĞ�ϳ͘�DĂƌŬĞƟŶŐ��ŚĂŶŶĞůƐ 

 

 

 

 

 

^ŽƵƌĐĞ͗��ŽŵƉĂŶǇ 

 

 

dŽ� ƐƵƉƉŽƌƚ� ƚŚĞ� ƐĂůĞƐ� ƐƚƌĂƚĞŐǇ͕� ƚŚĞ� �ŽŵƉĂŶǇ� ĐƵƌƌĞŶƚůǇ� ŚĂƐ� ĨŽƵƌ� ĚŝƐƚƌŝďƵƟŽŶ� ĐĞŶƚĞƌƐ� Žƌ�
ǁĂƌĞŚŽƵƐĞƐ�ǁŝƚŚ� Ă� ƚŽƚĂů� ĂƌĞĂ�ŽĨ� ϭϮ͘ϲ� ƚŚŽƵƐĂŶĚ�ŵϮ͘� dŚĞƐĞ� ĨŽƵƌ�ĚŝƐƚƌŝďƵƟŽŶ� ĐĞŶƚĞƌƐ� ĂƌĞ�
ƐĐĂƩĞƌĞĚ� ŝŶ� �ĂŶĚƵŶŐ͕� :ĂŬĂƌƚĂ͕� ^ĂŵĂƌŝŶĚĂ� ĂŶĚ� DĂŬĂƐƐĂƌ͘� &Žƌ� �ĂŶĚƵŶŐ͕� :ĂŬĂƌƚĂ� ĂŶĚ�
^ĂŵĂƌŝŶĚĂ� ĂƌĞ� ŶŽǁ� ĨƵůůǇ� ŽƉĞƌĂƟŽŶĂů͕� ǁŚŝůĞ� ĨŽƌ� DĂŬĂƐƐĂƌ͕� ƚŚĞǇ� ĂƌĞ� ƐƟůů� ƵŶĚĞƌ�
ĐŽŶƐƚƌƵĐƟŽŶ͘ 

 

dĂďůĞ�Ϯ͘��ŝƐƚƌŝďƵƟŽŶƐ��ĞŶƚĞƌƐ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

dŚĞ� �ŽŵƉĂŶǇ� ƵƐĞƐ� �ŝƌĞĐƚ� ĂŶĚ�
/ŶĚŝƌĞĐƚ�^ĂůĞƐ�ŵĞƚŚŽĚ͘ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

^ƵƉƉŽƌƚĞĚ� ďǇ� ĨŽƵƌ� ĚŝƐƚƌŝďƵƟŽŶƐ�
ĐĞŶƚĞƌ�͘ 

Warehouse Location Area (m2) Status
Bandung Bizpark Commercial Estate 1,746 Operated
Jakrta Barat Kawasan Pergudangan Semanan Megah 2,150 Operated
Samarinda Mangkupalas Business Center 2,652 Operated
Makasar Jl. IR Sutami no 22 6,057 In Progress
Source: Company



 

 
 

 

 

 

/͘ϰ͘�<ĞǇ��ĐƟǀŝƟĞƐ 

 

�ƌŽĂĚůǇ�ƐƉĞĂŬŝŶŐ͕�ƚŚĞ��ŽŵƉĂŶǇΖƐ�ƉƌŽĚƵĐƟŽŶ�ƉƌŽĐĞƐƐ�ŝƐ�ŶŽƚ�ƚŽŽ�ĐŽŵƉůŝĐĂƚĞĚ�ďƵƚ�ƌĞƋƵŝƌĞƐ�
Ă�ŚŝŐŚ�ĚĞŐƌĞĞ�ŽĨ�ĂĐĐƵƌĂĐǇ͘�dŚĞ�ŵĂŝŶ�ƌĂǁ�ŵĂƚĞƌŝĂůƐ�ƵƐĞĚ�ďǇ�ƚŚĞ��ŽŵƉĂŶǇ�ĂƌĞ�ĐĂƌďŽŶ�ƐƚĞĞů�
ĂŶĚ�ƐƚĂŝŶůĞƐƐ�ƐƚĞĞů�ĐŽŝůƐ͘�dŽ�ŵĂŬĞ�ƐƚĞĞů�ƉŝƉĞƐ͕�ƚŚĞ��ŽŵƉĂŶǇ�ĐƵƚƐ�ƚŚĞ�ƐƚĞĞů�ĐŽŝůƐ�ǁŝĚĞ͕�ƚŚĞŶ�
ŝƐ� ĐƵƌǀĞĚ�ĂŶĚ�ǁĞůĚĞĚ�Ăƚ� ƚŚĞ�ĞŶĚ�ŽĨ� ƚŚĞ� ĐŽŶŶĞĐƟŽŶ͘��ƵƫŶŐ� ƐƚĞĞů� ĐŽŝůƐ� ĂĐĐŽƌĚŝŶŐ� ƚŽ� ƚŚĞ�
ĚĞƐŝƌĞĚ�ƐƚĞĞů�ƉŝƉĞ�ƐŝǌĞ�ĂŶĚ�ǁĞůĚŝŶŐ�ŵĞƚŚŽĚ�ŝƐ�ĂůƐŽ�ĂĚũƵƐƚĞĚ�ƚŽ�ƚŚĞ�ĚĞƐŝƌĞĚ�ĮŶĂů�ƉƌŽĚƵĐƚ͘ 

 

WŝĐƚƵƌĞ�ϴ͘�^ƚĞĞů�WŝƉĞ�WƌŽĚƵĐƟŽŶ�WƌŽĐĞƐƐ 

 

 

 

 

^ŽƵƌĐĞ͗��ŽŵƉĂŶǇ 

 

 

 

/͘ϱ͘�<ĞǇ�ZĞƐŽƵƌĐĞƐ 

 

dŚĞ��ŽŵƉĂŶǇ�ĐƵƌƌĞŶƚůǇ�ŚĂƐ�Ɛŝǆ�ĨĂĐƚŽƌǇ�ƵŶŝƚƐ�ƐƉƌĞĂĚ�ĂĐƌŽƐƐ��ĂƐƚ�:ĂǀĂ�ĂŶĚ�tĞƐƚ�:ĂǀĂ͕�ǁŝƚŚ�Ă�
ƚŽƚĂů� ĐƵƌƌĞŶƚ� ƉƌŽĚƵĐƟŽŶ� ĐĂƉĂĐŝƚǇ� ŽĨ� ϲϭϮ͕ϲϬϬ� ŵĞƚƌŝĐ� ƚŽŶƐ� ƉĞƌ� ǇĞĂƌ͘� dŚŝƐ� ƉƌŽĚƵĐƟŽŶ�
ĐĂƉĂĐŝƚǇ� ŚĂƐ� ĂůŵŽƐƚ� ĚŽƵďůĞĚ� ĐŽŵƉĂƌĞĚ� ƚŽ� ϮϬϭϮ͕� ǁŚĞŶ� Ăƚ� ƚŚĂƚ� ƟŵĞ� ƚŚĞ� ƉƌŽĚƵĐƟŽŶ�
ĐĂƉĂĐŝƚǇ� ǁĂƐ� ŽŶůǇ� ϯϭϴ͕ϬϬϬ� ŵĞƚƌŝĐ� ƚŽŶƐ� ƉĞƌ� ǇĞĂƌ͘� dŚĞ� ďŝŐŐĞƐƚ� ĂĚĚŝƟŽŶ� ƚŽ� ƉƌŽĚƵĐƟŽŶ�
ĐĂƉĂĐŝƚǇ�ŽĐĐƵƌƌĞĚ�ŝŶ�ϮϬϭϱ�Ăƚ�ƚŚĞ�<ĂƌĂǁĂŶŐ�hŶŝƚ�ϱ�&ĂĐƚŽƌǇ�ƚŽ�ϭϲϲ͕ϮϬϬ�ŵĞƚƌŝĐ�ƚŽŶƐ�ƉĞƌ�ǇĞĂƌ�
ĨƌŽŵ�ƚŚĞ�ƉƌĞǀŝŽƵƐ�ƚǁŽ�ǇĞĂƌƐ�ŽĨ�ϱϭ͕ϬϬϬ�ŵĞƚƌŝĐ�ƚŽŶƐ�ƉĞƌ�ǇĞĂƌ͘ 

 

dĂďůĞ�ϯ͘�WƌŽĚƵĐƟŽŶ��ĂƉĂĐŝƚǇ�;D͘ƚŽŶͬǇĞĂƌͿ 

 

 

 

 

�Ƶƚ͕�ŇĂƚ͕�ǁĞůĚĞĚ͘ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

^ŝǆ�ĨĂĐƚŽƌŝĞƐ�ǁŝƚŚ�Ă�ƚŽƚĂů�ĐĂƉĂĐŝƚǇ�
ϲϭϮ�ƚŚŽƵƐĂŶĚ�ŵ͘ƚŽŶ�ƉĞƌ�ǇĞĂƌ͘ 

Factory FY12 FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19F
Total 318,000 413,400 505,800 588,600 612,600 612,600 612,600 612,600
Rungkut 1 54,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000
Rungkut 2 33,600 45,600 45,600 45,600 45,600 45,600 45,600 45,600
Warugunung 72,000 85,800 85,800 85,800 85,800 85,800 85,800 85,800
Pasuruan 120,000 156,000 156,000 156,000 180,000 180,000 180,000 180,000
Karawang 38,400 51,000 107,400 166,200 166,200 166,200 166,200 166,200
Sidoarjo 0 0 36,000 60,000 60,000 60,000 60,000 60,000
Source: Company



 

 
 

 

 

 

/Ŷ� ƚĞƌŵ� ŽĨ� ƉƌŽĚƵĐƟŽŶ� ĐĂƉĂĐŝƚǇ͕� ƚŚĞ� WĂƐƵƌƵĂŶ� ĂŶĚ� <ĂƌĂǁĂŶŐ� ĨĂĐƚŽƌŝĞƐ� ŚĂǀĞ� ƚŚĞ� ůĂƌŐĞƐƚ�
ƉƌŽĚƵĐƟŽŶ�ĐĂƉĂĐŝƚǇ�ĨŽƌ�ƚŚĞ��ŽŵƉĂŶǇ͘�dŚĞ�ĨĂĐƚŽƌǇ� ŝŶ�WĂƐƵƌƵĂŶ�;hŶŝƚ�ϰͿ�ŚĂƐ�Ă�ƉƌŽĚƵĐƟŽŶ�
ĐĂƉĂĐŝƚǇ� ŽĨ� ϭϱ͕ϬϬϬ�ŵĞƚƌŝĐ� ƚŽŶƐ� ƉĞƌ�ŵŽŶƚŚ� ĂŶĚ� ŝƐ� ƚŚĞ� ŽŶůǇ� ĨĂĐƚŽƌǇ� ŽĨ� ƚŚĞ� �ŽŵƉĂŶǇ� ƚŚĂƚ�
ŵĂŶƵĨĂĐƚƵƌĞƐ�ƐƚĞĞů�ƉŝƉĞƐ�ƵƐŝŶŐ�ƚŚĞ�^^�t�;^ƉŝƌĂů�^ƵďŵĞƌŐĞĚĚ��ƌĐŚ�tĞůĚŝŶŐͿ�ŵĞƚŚŽĚ�ǁŝƚŚ�
ƉŝƉĞ� ƐŝǌĞƐ� ŽĨ� ϲ� ΗƚŽ� ϭϮϬΗ͘�DĞĂŶǁŚŝůĞ� ƚŚĞ� ĨĂĐƚŽƌǇ� ŝŶ� <ĂƌĂǁĂŶŐ� ;hŶŝƚ� ϱͿ� ŚĂƐ� Ă� ƉƌŽĚƵĐƟŽŶ�
ĐĂƉĂĐŝƚǇ�ŽĨ�ϭϯ͕ϴϱϬ�ŵĞƚƌŝĐ�ƚŽŶƐ�ƉĞƌ�ŵŽŶƚŚ�ĨŽƌ�ƐƚĞĞů�ƉŝƉĞƐ�ƵƐŝŶŐ�ƚŚĞ�,&t�;,ŝŐŚ�&ƌĞƋƵĞŶĐǇ�
tĞůĚŝŶŐͿ�ŵĞƚŚŽĚ�ƐƉĞĐŝĮĐĂůůǇ�ĨŽƌ�ŶŽŶ-ĐŽŶƐƚƌƵĐƟŽŶ�ĂƉůŝĐĂƟŽŶƐ͘ 

 

'ƌĂƉŚ�Ϯ͘�WƌŽĚƵĐƟŽŶ��ĂƉĂĐŝƚǇ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

^ŽƵƌĐĞ͗��ŽŵƉĂŶǇ 

 

 

dĂďůĞ�ϰ͘�&ĂĐƚŽƌŝĞƐ��ĞƚĂŝůƐ 

 

 

hŶŝƚ� ϰ� Θ� hŶŝƚ� ϱ� ƚŚĞ� ďŝŐŐĞƐƚ�
ĨĂĐƚŽƌǇ͘ 

17% 18% 15% 13% 12% 12% 12% 12%

11% 11%
9% 8% 7% 7% 7% 7%

23% 21%
17%

15% 14% 14% 14% 14%

38% 38%

31%
27% 29% 29% 29% 29%

12% 12%

21%
28% 27% 27% 27% 27%

7% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10%

FY12 FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19F

Rungkut 1 Rungkut 2 Warugunung Pasuruan Karawang Sidoarjo

Capacity (M.ton) Products

Unit 1 - Rungkut I
Rungkut Industri I
Surabaya, East Java

30.1 1978 75,000 HFW 1/4"-8"

42,000 HFW 5/8"-3"
3,600 TIG 1/4"-4"

Unit 3 - Warugunung
Warugunung, Karangpilang
Surabaya, East Java

29.8 1972 85,800 HFW 1/2"-8"

Unit 4 - Pasuruan
Cangkringmalang Beji
Pasuruan, East Java

143.3 1992 180,000 SSAW 6"-120"

Unit 5 - Karawang
Kawasan Industri Mitrakarawang
Karawang, West Java

50.0 2005 166,200
HFW Heavy Gauge Carbon Steel 1"-21/2"
HFW Carbon Steel 1/2"-4"
HFW SS 1"-21/2"

Unit 6 - Sidoarjo
Jl. Pahlawan, Cemengkalang
Sidoarjo, East Java

40.3 2013 60,000 HFW 3/8"-3"

Source: Company

Plant Location
ProductionLand Area

(000 m2)
Established

Unit 2 - Rungkut 2
Rungkut Industri II
Surabaya, East Java

15.3 1982



 

 
 

 

 

 

/͘ϱ͘�<ĞǇ�WĂƌƚŶĞƌƐ 

 

/Ŷ� ƚŚĞ� ĚŝƐĐƵƐƐŝŽŶ� ŝŶ� ƚŚŝƐ� ƐĞĐƟŽŶ�ǁŚĂƚ� ǁĞ�ŵĞĂŶ� ďǇ� <ĞǇ� WĂƌƚŶĞƌƐ� ĂƌĞ� ƚŚŽƐĞ� ǁŚŽ� ĂƌĞ� ŝŶ�
ĐŽŶƚĂĐƚ�ǁŝƚŚ�ƚŚĞ��ŽŵƉĂŶǇ͕�ƐƵĐŚ�ĂƐ�ƐƵƉƉůŝĞƌƐ͕�ĐŽŵƉĞƟƚŽƌƐ�ĂŶĚ�ĂůƚĞƌŶĂƟǀĞ�ƉƌŽĚƵĐƚƐ͘ 

 

/͘ϱ͘ϭ͘�^ƵƉƉůŝĞƌƐ 

 

dŚĞ�ĐŽŵƉĂŶǇ�ƌĞƋƵŝƌĞƐ�ƐƚĞĞů�ĐŽŝůƐ�ĂƐ�ƚŚĞ�ŵĂŝŶ�ƌĂǁ�ŵĂƚĞƌŝĂů�ĨŽƌ�ŵĂŬŝŶŐ�ƐƚĞĞů�ƉŝƉĞƐ͘��ĂƐĞĚ�
ŽŶ�ƚŚĞ�ĚĂƚĂ�ǁĞ�ŽďƚĂŝŶĞĚ�ĨƌŽŵ�ŵĂŶĂŐĞŵĞŶƚ͕� ƚŚĞƌĞ�ĂƌĞ�ƚŚƌĞĞ�ŵĂũŽƌ� ƐƵƉƉůŝĞƌƐ� ŝŶ� ƚŚĞ� ůĂƐƚ�
ƚǁŽ�ǇĞĂƌƐ͕�ǁŚŝĐŚ�ĂƌĞ�ƚŚĞ��ĂŽǁƵ�'ƌŽƵƉ͕�WK^�K�ĂŶĚ�:&�͘�<ƌĂŬĂƚĂƵ�^ƚĞĞů�ǁĂƐ�ŽŶĐĞ�Ă�ůĂƌŐĞ�
ƐƵƉƉůŝĞƌ� ƚŽ� ƚŚĞ� �ŽŵƉĂŶǇ� ůĂƐƚ� ǇĞĂƌ� ďƵƚ� ŝŶ� ϮϬϭϵ� ŝƚƐ� ƉŽƐŝƟŽŶ�ǁĂƐ� ƌĞƉůĂĐĞĚ� ďǇ� :&�͘� dŚĞƐĞ�
ƚŚƌĞĞ�ƐƵƉƉůŝĞƌƐ�ŚĂǀĞ�ĨƵůĮůůĞĚ�ϴϬй�ŽĨ�ƚŚĞ��ŽŵƉĂŶǇΖƐ�ƌĂǁ�ŵĂƚĞƌŝĂů�ŶĞĞĚƐ�ŝŶ�ϮϬϭϵ͘ 

 

'ƌĂƉŚ�ϯĂ͘�DĂŝŶ�^ƵƉƉůŝĞƌƐ�ϮϬϭϴ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

^ŽƵƌĐĞ͗��ŽŵƉĂŶǇ 

 

 

'ƌĂƉŚ�ϯď͘�DĂŝŶ�^ƵƉƉůŝĞƌƐ�ϱDϭϵ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

^ŽƵƌĐĞ͗��ŽŵƉĂŶǇ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

dŚƌĞĞ�ďŝŐŐĞƐƚ�ƐƵƉƉůŝĞƌƐ͘ 

Baowu Group
22%

Krakatau Steel
21%

POSCO
15%

Others
42%

FY18

Baowu Group
41%

POSCO
23%

JFE
17%

Others
19%

5M19



 

 
 

 

 

 

/͘ϱ͘Ϯ͘��ŽŵƉĞƟƚŽƌƐ 

 

/Ŷ�ĐŽŶĚƵĐƟŶŐ�ĚŝƐĐƵƐƐŝŽŶƐ�ƌĞŐĂƌĚŝŶŐ�ĐŽŵƉĞƟƟŽŶ�ĂŶĚ�ŵĂƌŬĞƚ�ƐŚĂƌĞ�ǁĞ�ƵƐĞ�Ă�ďĞŶĐŚŵĂƌŬ�
ŽĨ� ĂŶŶƵĂů� ƉƌŽĚƵĐƟŽŶ� ĐĂƉĂĐŝƚǇ� ĂƐ� Ă� ďĞŶĐŚŵĂƌŬ͕�ǁŚŝĐŚ� ŝƐ� ĂĚũƵƐƚĞĚ� ďĂƐĞĚ� ŽŶ� ƚŚĞ� ƚǇƉĞ� ŽĨ�
ƉƌŽĚƵĐƚ� ǁŚŝĐŚ� ĂƌĞ� ,&t� ;ŚŝŐŚ� ĨƌĞƋƵĞŶĐǇ� ǁĞůĚŝŶŐͿ� ĂŶĚ� ^^�t� ;ƐƉŝƌĂů� ƐƵďŵĞƌŐĞĚ� ĂƌĐ�
ǁĞůĚŝŶŐͿ͘ 

 

tŚĂƚΖƐ� ŝŶƚĞƌĞƐƟŶŐ�ŝƐ�ƚŚĂƚ� ŝŶ�ƚŚĞƐĞ�ƚǁŽ�ƉƌŽĚƵĐƚ�ĐĂƚĞŐŽƌŝĞƐ͕�ƚŚĞ��ŽŵƉĂŶǇ�ŚĂƐ�ƚŚĞ� ůĂƌŐĞƐƚ�
ƉƌŽĚƵĐƟŽŶ� ĐĂƉĂĐŝƚǇ� ƚŽ� ďĞĐŽŵĞ� Ă� ŵĂƌŬĞƚ� ůĞĂĚĞƌ͘� &Žƌ� ,&t� ƐƚĞĞů� ƉŝƉĞ� ƉƌŽĚƵĐƚƐ͕� ƚŚĞ�
�ŽŵƉĂŶǇ�ĐƵƌƌĞŶƚůǇ�ŚĂƐ�Ă�ƉƌŽĚƵĐƟŽŶ�ĐĂƉĂĐŝƚǇ�ŽĨ�ϰϮϵ͕ϬϬϬ�ŵĞƚƌŝĐ�ƚŽŶƐ�ƉĞƌ�ǇĞĂƌ�Žƌ�ĐŽŶƚƌŽůƐ�
ϯϭй�ŽĨ� ƚŚĞ�ŵĂƌŬĞƚ� ƐŚĂƌĞ͘� dŚĞ�ĐůŽƐĞƐƚ� ĐŽŵƉĞƟƚŽƌ� ŝŶ� ƚŚŝƐ�,&t�ƉƌŽĚƵĐƚ� ŝƐ�Wd��ĂŬƌŝĞ�WŝƉĞ�
/ŶĚƵƐƚƌŝ�ǁŝƚŚ�Ă� ƚŽƚĂů�ƉƌŽĚƵĐƟŽŶ�ĐĂƉĂĐŝƚǇ�ŽĨ�ϮϰϬ͕ϬϬϬ�ŵĞƚƌŝĐ� ƚŽŶƐ�ƉĞƌ�ǇĞĂƌ͕� ĨĂƌ�ďĞůŽǁ�ƚŚĞ�
�ŽŵƉĂŶǇΖƐ�ƉƌŽĚƵĐƟŽŶ� ĐĂƉĂĐŝƚǇ͘�DĞĂŶǁŚŝůĞ͕� ŝŶ� ƚŚĞ� ^^�t� ĐĂƚĞŐŽƌǇ͕� ƚŚĞ��ŽŵƉĂŶǇ�ŚĂƐ� Ă�
ƉƌŽĚƵĐƟŽŶ� ĐĂƉĂĐŝƚǇ� ŽĨ� ϭϴϬ͕ϬϬϬ� ŵĞƚƌŝĐ� ƚŽŶƐ� ƉĞƌ� ǇĞĂƌ� ĂŶĚ� ĐŽŶƚƌŽůƐ� ϯϱй� ŽĨ� ƚŚĞ� ŵĂƌŬĞƚ�
ƐŚĂƌĞ͘�dŚĞ�ĐůŽƐĞƐƚ�ĐŽŵƉĞƟƚŽƌ�ŝƐ�<,/�WŝƉĞ�/ŶĚƵƐƚƌŝ�;Ă�ƐƵďƐŝĚŝĂƌǇ�ŽĨ�Wd�<ƌĂŬĂƚĂƵ�^ƚĞĞů�dďŬ͘Ϳ�
tŝƚŚ�Ă�ƉƌŽĚƵĐƟŽŶ�ĐĂƉĂĐŝƚǇ�ŽĨ�ϭϮϬ͕ϬϬϬ�ŵĞƚƌŝĐ�ƚŽŶƐ�ƉĞƌ�ǇĞĂƌ͘ 

 

'ƌĂƉŚ�ϰ͘�,&t��ŽŵĞƐƟĐ�WƌŽĚƵĐƟŽŶ��ĂƉĂĐŝƚǇ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

^ŽƵƌĐĞ͗��ŽŵƉĂŶǇ 

 

 

'ƌĂƉŚ�ϱ͘�,&t��ŽŵĞƐƟĐ�DĂƌŬĞƚ�^ŚĂƌĞ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

^ŽƵƌĐĞ͗��ŽŵƉĂŶǇ 

 

 

 

�ŽŵƉĞƟƟŽŶ�ďĂƐĞĚ�ŽŶ�ƉƌŽĚƵĐƟŽŶ�
ĐĂƉĂĐŝƚǇ͘ 

 

 

DĂƌŬĞƚ� ůĞĂĚĞƌ� ďŽƚŚ� ŝŶ� ,&t� ĂŶĚ�
^^�t�ƉƌŽĚƵĐƚ�ĐĂƚĞŐŽƌǇ͘ 

ISSP
31%

Bakrie Pipe
17%SEAPI

15%

Raja Besi 
Semarang

12%

Others
25%



 

 
 

 

 

 

'ƌĂƉŚ�ϲ͘�^^�t��ŽŵĞƐƟĐ�WƌŽĚƵĐƟŽŶ��ĂƉĂĐŝƚǇ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

^ŽƵƌĐĞ͗��ŽŵƉĂŶǇ 

 

 

'ƌĂƉŚ�ϳ͘�^^�t��ŽŵĞƐƟĐ�DĂƌŬĞƚ�^ŚĂƌĞ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

^ŽƵƌĐĞ͗��ŽŵƉĂŶǇ 

 

 

 

/͘ϱ͘ϯ͘��ůƚĞƌŶĂƟǀĞ�WƌŽĚƵĐƚƐ 

 

KŶĞ�ƚŚĂƚ�ĐĂŶ�ďĞ�ĂŶ�ĂůƚĞƌŶĂƟǀĞ�ƉƌŽĚƵĐƚ�ĨŽƌ�ƚŚĞ��ŽŵƉĂŶǇΖƐ�ƐƚĞĞů�ƉŽůĞƐ�ƉƌŽĚƵĐƚƐ�ŝƐ�ĐŽŶĐƌĞƚĞ�
ƉŽůĞƐ͘�&Žƌ�ƚŚĞ�ĚŽŵĞƐƟĐ�ŵĂƌŬĞƚ͕�ǁĞ�ƐĞĞ�ƚŚĂƚ�ƚŚĞƌĞ�ĂƌĞ�ƐĞǀĞƌĂů�ĐŽŶĐƌĞƚĞ�ƉŽůĞƐ�ƉƌŽĚƵĐĞƌƐ͕�
ƐƵĐŚ� ĂƐ� Wd͘� tŝũĂǇĂ� <ĂƌǇĂ� �ĞƚŽŶ� dďŬ͘� ;tdKE͘/:Ϳ� ĂŶĚ� Wd͘� tĂƐŬŝƚĂ� <ĂƌǇĂ� �ĞƚŽŶ� dďŬ͘�
;t^�W͘/:Ϳ͘��Ƶƚ� ŝŶ�ŽƵƌ�ĚŝƐĐƵƐƐŝŽŶƐ�ǁŝƚŚ�ŵĂŶĂŐĞŵĞŶƚ͕�Ăƚ�ƚŚŝƐ�ƟŵĞ�ƚŚĞ�ĂůƚĞƌŶĂƟǀĞ�ƉƌŽĚƵĐƚ�
ŚĂƐ�ŶŽƚ�ďĞĐŽŵĞ�Ă�ƐĞƌŝŽƵƐ�ƚŚƌĞĂƚ�ƚŽ�ƚŚĞ��ŽŵƉĂŶǇ͘ 

� 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

�ŽŶĐƌĞƚĞ� ƉŽůĞƐ� ĂƐ� ĂŶ� ĂůƚĞƌŶĂƟǀĞ�
ƚŽ�ƐƚĞĞů�ƉŽůĞƐ͘ 

ISSP
35%

KHI Pipe Industri
23%

Bumi Kaya Steel
19%

Swarna Baja 
Pacific

11%

Others
12%



 

 
 

 

 

 

/͘ϲ͘�ZĞǀĞŶƵĞ�^ƚƌĞĂŵƐ 

 

�Ɛ�ŵƵĐŚ�ĂƐ�ϵϴй�ŽĨ� ƚŚĞ��ŽŵƉĂŶǇΖƐ�ZĞǀĞŶƵĞ� ŝƐ�ĚĞƌŝǀĞĚ� ĨƌŽŵ�ƚŚĞ�ƐĂůĞ�ŽĨ�ǀĂƌŝŽƵƐ�ƚǇƉĞƐ�ŽĨ�
ƐƚĞĞů�ƉŝƉĞƐ͕�ǁŚŝůĞ� ƚŚĞ�ƌĞŵĂŝŶŝŶŐ�Ϯй� ŝƐ�ŽďƚĂŝŶĞĚ�ĨƌŽŵ�ƐƚĞĞů�ƉŝƉĞ�ƌĞůĂƚĞĚ�ƐĞƌǀŝĐĞƐ�ƐƵĐŚ�ĂƐ�
ĐŽĂƟŶŐ� ĂŶĚ� ŐĂůǀĂŶŝǌŝŶŐ͘� dŚĞƌĞĨŽƌĞ͕� ŝŶ� ĐŽŶĚƵĐƟŶŐ� Ă� ĚŝƐĐƵƐƐŝŽŶ� ŽĨ� ZĞǀĞŶƵĞ� ^ƚƌĞĂŵƐ� ŝƚ� ŝƐ�
ǀĞƌǇ�ƐŝŵƉůĞ͕�ƚŚĂƚ�ŝƐ͕�ƚŚĞ�ZĞǀĞŶƵĞ�ĚĞƌŝǀĞĚ�ĨƌŽŵ�ƚŚĞ�ƐĂůĞƐ�ǀŽůƵŵĞ�ŽĨ�ƐƚĞĞů�ƉŝƉĞƐ�ŵƵůƟƉůŝĞĚ�
ďǇ�ƚŚĞ�ĂǀĞƌĂŐĞ�ƉƌŝĐĞ�ŽĨ�ƐƚĞĞů�ƉŝƉĞƐ͘ 

 

/͘ϲ͘ϭ͘�^ĂůĞƐ�ŝŶ�sŽůƵŵĞ 

 

/Ŷ�ϮϬϭϴ͕� ƚŚĞ��ŽŵƉĂŶǇ�ƐƵĐĐĞĞĚĞĚ� ŝŶ� ƐĞůůŝŶŐ� ƐƚĞĞů�ƉŝƉĞƐ�ŽĨ�ϯϰϳ� ƚŚŽƵƐĂŶĚ�ŵĞƚƌŝĐ� ƚŽŶƐ͕�ĂŶ�
ŝŶĐƌĞĂƐĞ� ŽĨ� ĂƌŽƵŶĚ� ϴй� zŽz� ĐŽŵƉĂƌĞĚ� ƚŽ� ϮϬϭϳ͘� �Ɛ� ŽĨ� :ƵŶĞ� ϮϬϭϵ͕� ďĂƐĞĚ� ŽŶ� ĚĂƚĂ� ĨƌŽŵ�
ŵĂŶĂŐĞŵĞŶƚ͕�ƚŚĞ��ŽŵƉĂŶǇ�ŚĂƐ�ƐŽůĚ�ƐƚĞĞů�ƉŝƉĞƐ�ŽĨ�ϭϳϱ�ƚŚŽƵƐĂŶĚ�ŵĞƚƌŝĐ�ƚŽŶƐ͘�tĞ�ƉƌŽũĞĐƚ�
ƚŚĞ� �ŽŵƉĂŶǇΖƐ� ƐƚĞĞů� ƉŝƉĞ� ƐĂůĞƐ� ŝŶ� ϮϬϭϵ� ƚŽ� ŐƌŽǁ� ďǇ� ϭϭй� zŽz͕� ƌĞĂĐŚŝŶŐ� ϯϴϲ� ƚŚŽƵƐĂŶĚ�
ŵĞƚƌŝĐ�ƚŽŶƐ͘�DĞĂŶǁŚŝůĞ͕�ĨŽƌ�ϮϬϮϬ�ǁĞ�ƉƌŽũĞĐƚ�ƐƚĞĞů�ƉŝƉĞ�ƐĂůĞƐ�ƚŽ�ŐƌŽǁ�ĂŐĂŝŶ�ŝŶ�ƚŚĞ�ƌĂŶŐĞ�ŽĨ�
ϵй�zŽz�ƚŽ�ϭϮй�zŽz͕�ƚŽ�ƚŚĞ�ůĞǀĞů�ŽĨ�ϰϯϬ�ƚŚŽƵƐĂŶĚ�ŵĞƚƌŝĐ�ƚŽŶƐ͘ 

 

'ƌĂƉŚ�ϴ͘�^ĂůĞƐ�ŝŶ�sŽůƵŵĞ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

^ŽƵƌĐĞ͗��ŽŵƉĂŶǇ͕�D�^�
ZĞƐĞĂƌĐŚ 

 

 

/Ŷ� ƚĞƌŵƐ� ŽĨ� ƚŚĞ� ƚǇƉĞƐ� ŽĨ� ƐƚĞĞů� ƉŝƉĞƐ� ƚŚĂƚ� ŵĂŬĞ� ƚŚĞ� ďŝŐŐĞƐƚ� ĐŽŶƚƌŝďƵƟŽŶ͕� ǁĞ� ĐĂŶ�
ďƌĞĂŬĚŽǁŶ� ŝŶƚŽ� ƚŚƌĞĞ� ƉƌŽĚƵĐƚƐ͖� ŶĂŵĞůǇ�EŽŶ��W/� �ůĂĐŬ� WŝƉĞ� ;ϴϳ� ƚŚŽƵƐĂŶĚ�ŵĞƚƌŝĐ� ƚŽŶƐͿ͕�
^ƚƌŝƉ� ĂŶĚ�WůĂƚĞ� ;ϲϱ� ƚŚŽƵƐĂŶĚ�ŵĞƚƌŝĐ� ƚŽŶƐͿ� ĂŶĚ�EŽŶ��W/� ^ƉŝƌĂů� WŝƉĞ� ;ϲϰ� ƚŚŽƵƐĂŶĚ�ŵĞƚƌŝĐ�
ƚŽŶƐͿ͘ 

 

'ƌĂƉŚ�ϵ͘�WƌŽĚƵĐƚƐ��ƌĞĂŬĚŽǁŶ�/Ŷ�sŽůƵŵĞ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

^ŽƵƌĐĞ͗��ŽŵƉĂŶǇ͕�D�^�
ZĞƐĞĂƌĐŚ 

 

 

 

 

ZĞǀĞŶƵĞ�с�^ĂůĞƐ�sŽůƵŵĞ�ǆ��^W 

 

 

 

 

 

 

^ƚĞĞů�ƉŝƉĞ�ƐĂůĞƐ�ŝŶ�ǀŽůƵŵĞ�ƵƉ�ϭϭй�
zŽz�ŝŶ�ϮϬϭϵ�Θ�ϮϬϮϬ͘ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

�ŝŐŐĞƐƚ� ĐŽŶƚƌŝďƵƚŽƌ� ͗� EŽŶ� �W/�
�ůĂĐŬ�WŝƉĞ 

363 

322 

347 

386 

431 

-2.7%

-11.4%

7.9%

11.3% 11.5%
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Black Pipe Non API Black Pipe API Mechanical Pipe Furniture Pipe

Stainless Pipe Pole Services & Others



 

 
 

 

 

 

/͘ϲ͘Ϯ͘��ǀĞƌĂŐĞ�^ĞůůŝŶŐ�WƌŝĐĞ 

 

�ǀĞƌĂŐĞ�^ĞůůŝŶŐ�WƌŝĐĞ�;�^WͿ�ŝƐ�ŽŶĞ�ŽĨ�ƚŚĞ�ĚĞƚĞƌŵŝŶĂŶƚƐ�ŽĨ�ƚŚĞ��ŽŵƉĂŶǇΖƐ�ƉĞƌĨŽƌŵĂŶĐĞ�ŝŶ�
ǁŚŝĐŚ�ĂŶ�ŝŶĐƌĞĂƐĞ�;ĚĞĐƌĞĂƐĞͿ�ŝŶ��^W�ĐĂŶ�ŚĂǀĞ�Ă�ƉŽƐŝƟǀĞ�;ŶĞŐĂƟǀĞͿ�ĞīĞĐƚ�ŽŶ�ZĞǀĞŶƵĞ͘��^W�
ϮϬϭϴ�ƌĞĂĐŚĞĚ�/�Z�ϭϮ͘ϵ�ŵŝůůŝŽŶ�ƉĞƌ�ŵĞƚƌŝĐ�ƚŽŶ͕�ƵƉ�ϭϯй�zŽz�ĨƌŽŵ��^W�ϮϬϭϳ͘�&Žƌ��^W�ϮϬϭϵ͕�
ǁĞ�ƉƌŽũĞĐƚĞĚ�ŝƚ�ĐŽƵůĚ� ŝŶĐƌĞĂƐĞ�ďǇ�Ϯϳй�zŽz�ƚŽ�Ă� ůĞǀĞů�ŽĨ� /�Z�ϭϲ͘ϰ�ŵŝůůŝŽŶ�ƉĞƌ�ŵĞƚƌŝĐ�ƚŽŶ͕�
ǁŚŝĐŚ�ǁŽƵůĚ�ĐĞƌƚĂŝŶůǇ� ŝŶĐƌĞĂƐĞ�ƚŚĞ��ŽŵƉĂŶǇΖƐ�ŵĂƌŐŝŶƐ͘�&Žƌ�ϮϬϮϬ�ǁĞ�ƉƌŽũĞĐƚ� ƚŚĂƚ�ƉƌŝĐĞƐ�
ǁŝůů�ƐƚĂďŝůŝǌĞ�Ăƚ�/�Z�ϭϲ͘ϴ�ŵŝůůŝŽŶ�ƉĞƌ�ŵĞƚƌŝĐ�ƚŽŶ�;ŽŶůǇ�ƵƉ�ďǇ�Ϯ͘ϯй�zŽzͿ͖�ǁĞ�ĂƌĞ�ĐŽŶƐĞƌǀĂƟǀĞ�
ĞŶŽƵŐŚ� ƚŽ� ƉƌŽũĞĐƚ� Ă� ƌŝƐĞ� ŝŶ� �^W� ϮϬϮϬ� ŐŝǀĞŶ� ƚŚĞ� ŶĞŐĂƟǀĞ� ŝŵƉĂĐƚ� ŽĨ� ƚƌĂĚĞ� ǁĂƌ� ĂŶĚ� ĚĞ-
ŐůŽďĂůŝǌĂƟŽŶ�ŽŶ�ĐŽŵŵŽĚŝƚǇ�ƉƌŝĐĞƐ͘ 

 

'ƌĂƉŚ�ϭϬ͘��ŽŵƉĂŶǇ͛Ɛ��ǀĞƌĂŐĞ�^ĞůůŝŶŐ�WƌŝĐĞ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

^ŽƵƌĐĞ͗��ŽŵƉĂŶǇ͕�D�^�
ZĞƐĞĂƌĐŚ 

 

 

tĞ� ĨŽƵŶĚ� ŽŶĞ� ŝŶƚĞƌĞƐƟŶŐ� ƚŚŝŶŐ� ǁŚĞŶ� ĂŶĂůǇǌŝŶŐ� ƚŚĞ� �ŽŵƉĂŶǇΖƐ� �ǀĞƌĂŐĞ� ^ĞůůŝŶŐ� WƌŝĐĞ͕�
ǁŚŝĐŚ�ŝƐ�ƚŚĞ��ŽŵƉĂŶǇΖƐ�ĂďŝůŝƚǇ�ƚŽ�ĚĞƚĞƌŵŝŶĞ��^W�ĨŽƌ�ƚŚĞ�ĚŽŵĞƐƟĐ�ŵĂƌŬĞƚ�ǁŝƚŚŽƵƚ�ďĞŝŶŐ�
ŝŶŇƵĞŶĐĞĚ�ďǇ� ŝŶƚĞƌŶĂƟŽŶĂů� ŝƌŽŶ�ŽƌĞ�ƉƌŝĐĞƐ͘�dŚŝƐ�ĐĂŶ�ďĞ�ƐĞĞŶ�ĨƌŽŵ�ƚŚĞ�ƐƚĂƟƐƟĐĂů�ĂŶĂůǇƐŝƐ�
ǁŚĞƌĞ�ƚŚĞ�ĐŽĞĸĐŝĞŶƚ�ŽĨ�ĚĞƚĞƌŵŝŶĂƟŽŶ�ŝƐ�ŽŶůǇ�Ϭ͘ϬϰϬϵ͘�/Ŷ�ŽƵƌ�ǀŝĞǁ͕�ƚŚŝƐ�ƐƚƌĞŶŐƚŚ�ŝƐ�ƌĞůĂƚĞĚ�
ƚŽ�ƚŚĞ��ŽŵƉĂŶǇΖƐ�ƉŽƐŝƟŽŶ�ĂƐ�Ă�ŵĂƌŬĞƚ�ůĞĂĚĞƌ�ŝŶ�ƚŚĞ�ĚŽŵĞƐƟĐ�ŵĂƌŬĞƚ�ƐŽ�ƚŚĂƚ�ŝƚ�ŝƐ�ĂďůĞ�ƚŽ�
ƐĞƚ��^W�ĂŶĚ�ŵĂŬĞ�ŝƚ�ĂŶ�ŝŶĚƵƐƚƌǇ�ďĞŶĐŚŵĂƌŬ͘ 

 

'ƌĂƉŚ�ϭϭ͘��ŽŵƉĂŶǇ͛Ɛ��^W�ǀƐ�/ƌŽŶ�KƌĞ�WƌŝĐĞƐ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

^ŽƵƌĐĞ͗�D�^�ZĞƐĞĂƌĐŚ 

 

 

 

�^W�ƚŽ� ŝŶĐƌĞĂƐĞ�Ϯϳй�zŽz�ŝŶ�ϮϬϭϵ�
ĂŶĚ�Ϯ͘ϯй�zŽz�ŝŶ�ϮϬϮϬ͘ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

�ďŝůŝƚǇ�ƚŽ�ƐĞƚ�ďĞŶĐŚŵĂƌŬ�ƉƌŝĐĞƐ͘ 
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y = -0.0065x + 11.112
R² = 0.0409
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/͘ϲ͘ϯ͘�ZĞǀĞŶƵĞ�^ƚƌĞĂŵƐ�ŝŶ�/�Z 

 

/Ŷ� ƚŚŝƐ� ƐĞĐƟŽŶ� ǁĞ� ĚŽ� ŶŽƚ� ĚŝƐĐƵƐƐ� ƚŚĞ� �ŽŵƉĂŶǇΖƐ� ZĞǀĞŶƵĞ� ƚĂƌŐĞƚƐ͕� ďƵƚ� ƌĂƚŚĞƌ� ĚŝƐĐƵƐƐ�
ZĞǀĞŶƵĞ�ďƌĞĂŬĚŽǁŶƐ� ŝŶ� /�Z�ďĂƐĞĚ�ŽŶ� ƚŚĞ�ĐŽŶƚƌŝďƵƟŽŶ�ŽĨ�ĞĂĐŚ�ƐƚĞĞů�ƉŝƉĞ�ƉƌŽĚƵĐƚ� ƐŽůĚ͘�
EŽŶ��W/��ůĂĐŬ�WŝƉĞƐ͕�tĂƚĞƌ� WŝƉĞ� ĂŶĚ�DĞĐŚĂŶŝĐĂů� WŝƉĞ� ŝŶ� ŽƵƌ� ĂŶĂůǇƐŝƐ� ĂƌĞ� ƐƟůů� ƚŚĞ�ŵĂŝŶ�
ĐŽŶƚƌŝďƵƚŽƌƐ� ƚŽ� ƚŚĞ��ŽŵƉĂŶǇ͘� &Žƌ� ĞǆĂŵƉůĞ͕�ǁĞ�ƉƌŽũĞĐƚ� Ă�ZĞǀĞŶƵĞ� ĨƌŽŵ��ůĂĐŬ�WŝƉĞ�EŽŶ�
�W/� ŝŶ� ϮϬϭϵ� ƚŽ� ƌĞĂĐŚ� /�Z� ϭ� ƚƌŝůůŝŽŶ� ĂŶĚ� ĨŽůůŽǁĞĚ� ďǇ� tĂƚĞƌ� WŝƉĞ� /�Z� ϵϵϯ� ďŝůůŝŽŶ� ĂŶĚ�
DĞĐŚĂŶŝĐĂů�WŝƉĞ�/�Z�ϴϰϵ�ďŝůůŝŽŶ͘�&Žƌ�ϮϬϮϬ͕�ƌĞǀĞŶƵĞ�ĨƌŽŵ��ůĂĐŬ��W/�EŽŶ��W/�ĐĂŶ�ƌĞĂĐŚ�/�Z�
ϭ͘Ϯ�ƚƌŝůůŝŽŶ͕�tĂƚĞƌ�WŝƉĞ�/�Z�ϭ�ƚƌŝůůŝŽŶ�ĂŶĚ�DĞĐŚĂŶŝĐĂů�WŝƉĞ�/�Z�ϵϴϮ�ďŝůůŝŽŶ͘ 

 

'ƌĂƉŚ�ϭϮ͘�ZĞǀĞŶƵĞ���ƌĞĂŬĚŽǁŶ�ŝŶ�/�Z 

 

 

 

 

 

 

^ŽƵƌĐĞ͗��ŽŵƉĂŶǇ͕�D�^�
ZĞƐĞĂƌĐŚ 

 

 

 

/͘ϳ͘��ŽƐƚ�^ƚƌƵĐƚƵƌĞ 

 

/Ŷ�ƚĞƌŵƐ�ŽĨ�ĐŽƐƚ�ƐƚƌƵĐƚƵƌĞ͕�ƚŚĞ�ďŝŐŐĞƐƚ�ĐŽƐƚ�ŝƐ�ƚŚĞ�ĐŽƐƚ�ŽĨ�ƌĂǁ�ŵĂƚĞƌŝĂůƐ�;�K'^Ϳ͕�ǁŚŝĐŚ�ŝƐ�
ϵϬй�ŽĨ�ƚŚĞ��ŽŵƉĂŶǇΖƐ�ƚŽƚĂů�KƉĞƌĂƟŶŐ��ǆƉĞŶƐĞ͘ 

 

'ƌĂƉŚ�ϭϯ͘��ŽƐƚ�^ƚƌƵĐƚƵƌĞ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

^ŽƵƌĐĞ͗��ŽŵƉĂŶǇ͕��ůŽŽŵďĞƌŐ 

 

 

 

EŽŶ� �W/� �ůĂĐŬ� WŝƉĞ͕� tĂƚĞƌ� WŝƉĞ�
ĂŶĚ�DĞĐŚĂŶŝĐĂů�WŝƉĞ͖�ƚŚĞ�ďŝŐŐĞƐƚ�
ĐŽŶƚƌŝďƵƚŽƌ�ĨŽƌ�ZĞǀĞŶƵĞ͘ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DĂƚĞƌŝĂů�ĐŽƐƚ�ŝƐ�ƐŝŐŶŝĮĐĂŶƚ͘ 

661 
763 941 993 1,057 

451 724 947 1,078 1,221 

482 603 732 849 982 

FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19F FY20F

ID
R 

bn

Axis Title

Strips & Plate Spiral Pipe Non API Spiral Pipe API Water Pipe

Black Pipe Non API Black Pipe API Mechanical Pipe Furniture Pipe

Stainless Pipe Pole Services & Others

93.0%
91.4%

88.3% 89.6%
92.3%

4.4%
5.2%

4.9% 3.6%

2.6%

0.0%
0.0%

0.0% 1.3%

1.6%

2.6% 3.5%
6.8% 5.4%

3.5%

FY14 FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18

Cost of Goods Sold Marketing Expenses

Other Operating Expenses Gen Adm. Expenses



 

 
 

 

 

 

//͘�/Es�^dD�Ed�d,�^/^ 

 

//͘ϭ͘�'ŽǀĞƌŶŵĞŶƚ�/ŶĨƌĂƐƚƌƵĐƚƵƌĞ�^ƉĞŶĚŝŶŐ�^Ɵůů�ƚŚĞ�DĂŝŶ��ĂƚĂůǇƐƚ 

 

/ŶĨƌĂƐƚƌƵĐƚƵƌĞ�ƉƌŽũĞĐƚƐ͕�ĞƐƉĞĐŝĂůůǇ� ƚŚŽƐĞ�ƵƐŝŶŐ� ƐƚĞĞů�ƉŝƉĞƐ͕�ŚĂǀĞ�ďĞĐŽŵĞ� ƚŚĞ�ŵĂŝŶ�ĚƌŝǀĞƌ�
ĨŽƌ�ƚŚĞ��ŽŵƉĂŶǇΖƐ�ƉĞƌĨŽƌŵĂŶĐĞ�ŐƌŽǁƚŚ͘�tĞ�ĐŽŶĚƵĐƚĞĚ�Ă�ƐƚĂƟƐƟĐĂů�ĂŶĂůǇƐŝƐ�ŝŶ�ǁŚŝĐŚ�ǁĞ�
ĨŽƵŶĚ�Ă�ĐŽƌƌĞůĂƟŽŶ�ďĞƚǁĞĞŶ�'ŽǀĞƌŶŵĞŶƚ�ŝŶĨƌĂƐƚƌƵĐƚƵƌĞ�ƐƉĞŶĚŝŶŐ�;ĂƐ�ƐƚĂƚĞĚ�ŝŶ�ƚŚĞ��W�EͿ�
ǁŝƚŚ�ƚŚĞ��ŽŵƉĂŶǇΖƐ�ZĞǀĞŶƵĞ�ǁŝƚŚ�Ă�ĐŽĞĸĐŝĞŶƚ�ŽĨ�ĚĞƚĞƌŵŝŶĂƟŽŶ�ŽĨ�Ϭ͘ϲϰϲϭ͕�ǁŚŝĐŚ�ŵĞĂŶƐ�
ƚŚĂƚ� ϲϰй� ŽĨ� ƚŚĞ� �ŽŵƉĂŶǇΖƐ� ZĞǀĞŶƵĞ� ŚĂƐ� Ă� ĐŽƌƌĞůĂƟŽŶ� ǁŝƚŚ� ƚŚĞ� 'ŽǀĞƌŶŵĞŶƚΖƐ�
ŝŶĨƌĂƐƚƌƵĐƚƵƌĞ�ďƵĚŐĞƚ͘�/Ŷ�ĂĚĚŝƟŽŶ͕�ǁĞ�ĂůƐŽ�ŐĞƚ�Ă�ƌĞŐƌĞƐƐŝŽŶ�ĞƋƵĂƟŽŶ�Ǉ�с�Ϭ͘Ϭϭϭǆ�н�Ϭ͘ϰϭϳ͕�
ǁŚŝĐŚ�ŵĞĂŶƐ� ƚŚĂƚ� ĂŶǇ� ĂĚĚŝƟŽŶĂů�'ŽǀĞƌŶŵĞŶƚ� ŝŶĨƌĂƐƚƌƵĐƚƵƌĞ�ďƵĚŐĞƚ� ;ǆͿ� ŽĨ� /�Z�ϭ� ƚƌŝůůŝŽŶ�
ĐĂŶ�ĐŽŶƚƌŝďƵƚĞ�ƚŽ�ĂŶ�ŝŶĐƌĞĂƐĞ�ŝŶ�ƚŚĞ��ŽŵƉĂŶǇΖƐ�ZĞǀĞŶƵĞ�;ǇͿ�ŽĨ�/�Z�ϰϮ͘ϴ�ďŝůůŝŽŶ͘ 

 

'ƌĂƉŚ�ϭϰ͘��ŽƌƌĞůĂƟŽŶ��ĞƚǁĞĞŶ�'Žǀ͘�/ŶĨƌĂ�^ƉĞŶĚŝŶŐ�ĂŶĚ��ŽŵƉĂŶǇ͛Ɛ�ZĞǀĞŶƵĞ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

^ŽƵƌĐĞ͗� DŝŶŝƐƚƌǇ� ŽĨ� &ŝŶĂŶĐĞ͕�
D�^�ZĞƐĞĂƌĐŚ 

 

 

�ĂƐĞĚ�ŽŶ�ƚŚĞ�ĚĂƚĂ�ǁĞ�ŽďƚĂŝŶĞĚ�ĨƌŽŵ�ƚŚĞ�DŝŶŝƐƚƌǇ�ŽĨ�&ŝŶĂŶĐĞ͕� ŝŶĨƌĂƐƚƌƵĐƚƵƌĞ�ƐƉĞŶĚŝŶŐ� ŝŶ�
ϮϬϮϬ�ŝƐ�ƚĂƌŐĞƚĞĚ�ƚŽ�ŐƌŽǁ�ĂƌŽƵŶĚ�ϱй�zŽz�ƚŽ�/�Z�ϰϭϵ�ƚƌŝůůŝŽŶ�ĨƌŽŵ�/�Z�ϰϬϬ�ƚƌŝůůŝŽŶ�ŝŶ�ϮϬϭϵ͘�
^ƵƌĞůǇ�ƚŚŝƐ�ŝƐ�Ă�ƉŽƐŝƟǀĞ�ĐĂƚĂůǇƐƚ�ĨŽƌ�ƚŚĞ��ŽŵƉĂŶǇ͘ 

 

'ƌĂƉŚ�ϭϱ͘�/ŶĨƌĂƐƚƌƵĐƚƵƌĞ�^ƉĞŶĚŝŶŐ�Ăƚ��W�E�ϮϬϮϬ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

^ŽƵƌĐĞ͗�DŝŶŝƐƚƌǇ�ŽĨ�&ŝŶĂŶĐĞ 

 

 

 

 

 

'ŽǀĞƌŶŵĞŶƚ� ŝŶĨƌĂƐƚƌƵĐƚƵƌĞ�
ƐƉĞŝŶĚŝŶŐ� ƉůĂǇƐ� Ă� ŬĞǇ� ƌŽůĞ� ƚŽ�
�ŽŵƉĂŶǇ͛Ɛ�ŐƌŽǁƚŚ͘ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

/ŶĨƌĂ� ƐƉĞŶĚŝŶŐ� ƚŽ� ƌŝƐĞ� ϱй� zŽz� Ăƚ�
ϮϬϮϬ͘ 

y = 0.011x + 0.417
R² = 0.6461

G
ov
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nf
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g

Company Revenue
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1.4%

4.9%
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Gov. Infra. Spending (IDR tn) Growth (%YoY)



 

 
 

 

 

 

//͘Ϯ͘��ĞƩĞƌ�DĂƌŐŝŶƐ�'ŽŝŶŐ�&ŽƌǁĂƌĚ 

 

dĂůŬŝŶŐ�ĂďŽƵƚ�ƚŚĞ��ŽŵƉĂŶǇΖƐ�ƉĞƌĨŽƌŵĂŶĐĞ�ŝŶ�ƚŚĞ�ĨƵƚƵƌĞ�ŝƐ�ĂďŽƵƚ�Ă�ƚƵƌŶ�ĂƌŽƵŶĚ�ƐƚƌĂƚĞŐǇ͘�
&ƌŽŵ� ϮϬϭϲ� ƚŽ� ϮϬϭϴ� ǁĞƌĞ� ƋƵŝƚĞ� Ă� ƚŽƵŐŚ� ǇĞĂƌ� ĨŽƌ� ƚŚĞ� �ŽŵƉĂŶǇ͕� ƚŚĂƚ� ŝƚƐ� ƉĞƌĨŽƌŵĂŶĐĞ�
ĚĞĐůŝŶĞĚ�ĚƵĞ�ƚŽ�ŝŶƚĞŶƐĞ�ĐŽŵƉĞƟƟŽŶ�ŝŶ�ƚŚĞ�ŵĂƌŬĞƚ�ƌĞůĂƚĞĚ�ƚŽ�Ă�ŶƵŵďĞƌ�ŽĨ�ƌĞŐƵůĂƟŽŶƐ�ĂŶĚ�
Ă�ŇŽǁ�ŽĨ�ŝŵƉŽƌƚĞĚ�ƐƚĞĞů�ƉŝƉĞƐ͘�'ƌŽƐƐ�DĂƌŐŝŶ�ǁŚŝĐŚ�ŝŶ�ϮϬϭϱ�ǁĂƐ�Ăƚ�Ϯϭ͘ϲй�ĨĞůů�ƚŽ�ϭϭ͘ϵй�ŝŶ�
ϮϬϭϴ�ǁŚŝůĞ�KƉĞƌĂƟŶŐ�DĂƌŐŝŶ�ĚƌŽƉƉĞĚ�ĨƌŽŵ�ϭϲ͘ϯй�ŝŶ�ϮϬϭϱ�ƚŽ�ϲ͘ϵй�ŝŶ�ϮϬϭϴ͘�EĞƚ� /ŶĐŽŵĞ�
DĂƌŐŝŶ�ĚƌŽƉƉĞĚ�ƚŽ�Ă�ůĞǀĞů�ŽĨ�ϭ͘ϭй�ŝŶ�ϮϬϭϴ�ĨƌŽŵ�ϰ͘ϰй�ŝŶ�ϮϬϭϴ�ϮϬϭϱ͘ 

 

/Ŷ�ŽƌĚĞƌ� ƚŽ� ƌĞƐƚŽƌĞ� ƚŚĞ��ŽŵƉĂŶǇΖƐ�ƉĞƌĨŽƌŵĂŶĐĞ͕�ŵĂŶĂŐĞŵĞŶƚ� ŝŶ� ƚŚĞ� ůĂƐƚ� ƚǁŽ�ǇĞĂƌƐ�ŚĂƐ�
ĐĂƌƌŝĞĚ� ŽƵƚ� Ă� ŶƵŵďĞƌ� ŽĨ� ŝŶŝƟĂƟǀĞƐ� ďŽƚŚ� ŝŶƚĞƌŶĂůůǇ� ĂŶĚ� ƌĞůĂƚĞĚ� ƚŽ� ĞǆƚĞƌŶĂů� ƉĂƌƟĞƐ͘�
/ŶƚĞƌŶĂůůǇ͕� ƚŚĞ��ŽŵƉĂŶǇ�ĐĂƌƌŝĞƐ�ŽƵƚ�ĂŶ�KƉĞƌĂƟŽŶĂů��ǆĐĞůůĞŶĐĞ� ;KƉ�ǆͿ� ƐƚƌĂƚĞŐǇ͕�ǁŚŝĐŚ� ŝŶ�
ĞƐƐĞŶĐĞ� ŝƐ� ƚŽ� ŝŵƉƌŽǀĞ� ŝŶƚĞƌŶĂů� ďƵƐŝŶĞƐƐ� ƉƌŽĐĞƐƐĞƐ� ƚŽ� ďĞ� ŵŽƌĞ� ĞĸĐŝĞŶƚ͘� DĞĂŶǁŚŝůĞ͕�
ƌĞůĂƚĞĚ�ƚŽ�ĞǆƚĞƌŶĂů�ƉĂƌƟĞƐ͕�ŵĂŶĂŐĞŵĞŶƚ�ŚĂƐ�ƐƚƌĞŶŐƚŚĞŶĞĚ�ĚŝƐƚƌŝďƵƟŽŶ�ĂŶĚ�ƌĞƐƚƌƵĐƚƵƌĞĚ�
ƐĂůĞƐ�ĂŐĞŶƚƐ͘�/Ŷ�ĂĚĚŝƟŽŶ͕�ƚŚĞ��ŽŵƉĂŶǇ�ŝƐ�ĂůƐŽ�ĐůŽƐĞƌ�ƚŽ�ĞŶĚ�ƵƐĞƌƐ�ďǇ�ƉƌŽǀŝĚŝŶŐ�ĞĚƵĐĂƟŽŶ�
ƌĞůĂƚĞĚ� ƚŽ� ƚŚĞ�ƋƵĂůŝƚǇ�ĂŶĚ�ƐĂĨĞƚǇ�ŽĨ� ƐƚĞĞů�ƉŝƉĞƐ� ŝŶ�ŽƌĚĞƌ� ƚŽ�ǁĂƌĚ�Žī� ŝŵƉŽƌƚĞĚ�ƐƚĞĞů� ƚŚĂƚ�
ĚŽĞƐ�ŶŽƚ�ŵĞĞƚ�ŶĂƟŽŶĂů�ƐƚĂŶĚĂƌĚŝǌĂƟŽŶ�ĐƌŝƚĞƌŝĂ͘ 

 

DĂŶĂŐĞŵĞŶƚΖƐ� ŚĂƌĚ� ǁŽƌŬ� ŝŶ� ŝŵƉƌŽǀŝŶŐ� ƚŚĞ� �ŽŵƉĂŶǇΖƐ� ƉĞƌĨŽƌŵĂŶĐĞ� ďĞŐĂŶ� ƚŽ� ƐŚŽǁ�
ƌĞƐƵůƚƐ͕�ǁŚŝĐŚ�Ăƚ�ϯYϭϴ�ŵĂƌŐŝŶƐ�ďĞŐĂŶ�ƚŽ� ŝŵƉƌŽǀĞ͘� /Ŷ�ϯYϭϴ�EĞƚ�DĂƌŐŝŶ�ƌĞŵĂŝŶĞĚ�Ăƚ� ƚŚĞ�
ůĞǀĞů�ŽĨ�Ϭ͘ϭй�ƐƚĂƌƟŶŐ�ƚŽ� ŝŵƉƌŽǀĞ� ŝŶ�ϰYϭϴ�ƚŽ�ϯ͘ϭй�ĂŶĚ� ŝŶ�ϮYϭϵ�Ăƚ� ƚŚĞ� ůĞǀĞů�ŽĨ�Ϯ͘ϵй͘�tĞ�
ƉƌŽũĞĐƚ� ƚŚĂƚ� ƚŚĞ� ĨƵůů� ǇĞĂƌ�EĞƚ�DĂƌŐŝŶ� ŝŶ� ϮϬϭϵ�ǁŝůů� ƐƟůů� ďĞ� ǀĞƌǇ� ĐŽŶƐĞƌǀĂƟǀĞ�Ăƚ� ƚŚĞ�Ϯ͘ϭй�
ůĞǀĞů�ĂŶĚ�ǁŝůů�ĐŽŶƟŶƵĞ�ƚŽ�ŝŶĐƌĞĂƐĞ�ƚŽ�Ϯ͘ϳй�ŝŶ�ϮϬϮϭ͘ 

 

'ƌĂƉŚ�ϭϲ͘�YƵĂƌƚĞƌůǇ�DĂƌŐŝŶƐ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

^ŽƵƌĐĞ͗��ůŽŽŵďĞƌŐ 

 

'ƌĂƉŚ�ϭϳ͘�zĞĂƌůǇ�DĂƌŐŝŶƐ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

^ŽƵƌĐĞ͗� �ůŽŽŵďĞƌŐ͕� D�^�
ZĞƐĞĂƌĐŚ 

 

 

 

ϮϬϭϲ� ƚŽ� ϮϬϭϴ� ǁĞƌĞ� ƚŽƵŐŚ� ǇĞĂƌƐ�
ĨŽƌ�ƚŚĞ��ŽŵƉĂŶǇ͘ 

 

 

 

 

DĂŶĂŐĞŵĞŶƚ� ĐŽŶĚƵĐƚĞĚ�
ŝŶŝƟĂƟǀĞƐ� ƚŽ� ŝŵƉƌŽǀĞ�
ƉĞƌĨŽƌŵĂŶĐĞ͘ 

 

 

 

 

/ŵƉƌŽǀĞŵĞŶƚ� ŽĨ� ŵĂƌŐŝŶƐ� ƐŝŶĐĞ�
ϰYϭϴ�ŐŽŝŶŐ�ĨŽƌǁĂƌĚ͘ 

1.8% 1.4%
-0.4% -1.3%

1.0% 0.1% 0.2%

3.1%
1.8%

2.9%

1Q17 2Q17 3Q17 4Q17 1Q18 2Q18 3Q18 4Q18 1Q19 2Q19

Gross Margin Operating Margin Net Inc. Margin

17.1% 16.8%

21.6% 21.4%

15.4%

11.9% 12.3% 12.7% 13.1%

10.7%

16.2% 16.3%

13.4%

7.9%
6.9%

8.1% 8.4% 8.7%

5.8% 6.4%
4.4%

3.2%

0.2% 1.1%
2.1% 2.4% 2.7%

FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19F FY20F FY21F

Gross Margin Operating Margin Net Inc. Margin



 

 
 

 

 

 

///͘�&/E�E�/�>�WZK:��d/KE^ 

 

///͘ϭ͘��ĂůĂŶĐĞĚ�^ŚĞĞƚ 

 

tĞ�ƉƌŽũĞĐƚ�Ă�dŽƚĂů��ƐƐĞƚ�ŝŶ�ϮϬϭϵ�ƚŽ�ƌĞĂĐŚ�/�Z�ϳ͘ϲ�ƚƌŝůůŝŽŶ�Žƌ�ŐƌŽǁ�ϭϲ͘ϳй�zŽz͘�DĞĂŶǁŚŝůĞ͕�
ĨŽƌ� ϮϬϮϬ�ǁĞ� ƉƌŽũĞĐƚ� dŽƚĂů� �ƐƐĞƚƐ� ƚŽ� ŐƌŽǁ� ĂŐĂŝŶ� ďǇ� ĂƌŽƵŶĚ� ϭϬй� zŽz� ƚŽ� /�Z� ϴ͘ϯ� ƚƌŝůůŝŽŶ͘�
�ĞƚǁĞĞŶ�ϮϬϭϲ�ĂŶĚ�ϮϬϮϭ�ďĂƐĞĚ�ŽŶ�ŽƵƌ�ƉƌŽũĞĐƟŽŶƐ�dŽƚĂů��ƐƐĞƚƐ�ĐĂŶ�ŐƌŽǁ���'Z�ϳ͘ϰй͘ 

 

'ƌĂƉŚ�ϭϴ͘�dŽƚĂů��ƐƐĞƚƐ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

^ŽƵƌĐĞ�͗��ŽŵƉĂŶǇ͕�
�ůŽŽŵďĞƌŐ͕�D�^�ZĞƐĞĂƌĐŚ 

 

 

tĞ�ƉƌŽũĞĐƚ�Ă�dŽƚĂů�>ŝĂďŝůŝƟĞƐ�ŝŶ�ϮϬϭϵ�ƚŽ�ƌĞĂĐŚ�/�Z�ϰ͘ϲ�ƚƌŝůůŝŽŶ�Žƌ�ŐƌŽǁ�Ϯϳ͘ϯй�zŽz͘�
DĞĂŶǁŚŝůĞ͕�ĨŽƌ�ϮϬϮϬ�ǁĞ�ƉƌŽũĞĐƚ�dŽƚĂů�>ŝĂďŝůŝƟĞƐ�ƚŽ�ŐƌŽǁ�ĂŐĂŝŶ�ďǇ�ĂƌŽƵŶĚ�ϭϯ͘ϳй�zŽz�ƚŽ�
/�Z�ϱ͘Ϯ�ƚƌŝůůŝŽŶ͘��ĞƚǁĞĞŶ�ϮϬϭϲ�ĂŶĚ�ϮϬϮϭ�ďĂƐĞĚ�ŽŶ�ŽƵƌ�ƉƌŽũĞĐƟŽŶƐ�dŽƚĂů�>ŝĂďŝůŝƟĞƐ�ĐĂŶ�
ŐƌŽǁ���'Z�ϵ͘ϲй͘ 

 

'ƌĂƉŚ�ϭϵ͘�dŽƚĂů�>ŝĂďŝůŝƚĞƐ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

^ŽƵƌĐĞ�͗��ŽŵƉĂŶǇ͕�
�ůŽŽŵďĞƌŐ͕�D�^�ZĞƐĞĂƌĐŚ 

 

 

tĞ�ƉƌŽũĞĐƚ�Ă�dŽƚĂů��ƋƵŝƚǇ�ŝŶ�ϮϬϭϵ�ƚŽ�ƌĞĂĐŚ�/�Z�ϯ͘Ϭ�ƚƌŝůůŝŽŶ�Žƌ�ŐƌŽǁ�ϯ͘ϳй�zŽz͘�DĞĂŶǁŚŝůĞ͕�
ĨŽƌ�ϮϬϮϬ�ǁĞ�ƉƌŽũĞĐƚ�dŽƚĂů��ƋƵŝƚǇ�ƚŽ�ŐƌŽǁ�ĂŐĂŝŶ�ďǇ�ĂƌŽƵŶĚ�ϰ͘ϲй�zŽz�ƚŽ�/�Z�ϯ͘Ϯ�ƚƌŝůůŝŽŶ͘�
�ĞƚǁĞĞŶ�ϮϬϭϲ�ĂŶĚ�ϮϬϮϭ�ďĂƐĞĚ�ŽŶ�ŽƵƌ�ƉƌŽũĞĐƟŽŶƐ�dŽƚĂů��ƋƵŝƚǇ�ĐĂŶ�ŐƌŽǁ���'Z�ϰ͘ϭй 

 

 

 

 

 

dŽƚĂů� �ƐƐĞƚ� ƚŽ� ŐƌŽǁ� ��'Z� ϳ͘ϰй�
ďĞƚǁĞĞŶ�ϮϬϭϲ-ϮϬϮϭ͘ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

dŽƚĂů� >ŝĂďŝůŝƟĞƐ� ƚŽ� ŐƌŽǁ� ��'Z�
ϵ͘ϲй�ďĞƚǁĞĞŶ�ϮϬϭϲ-ϮϬϮϭ͘ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

dŽƚĂů� �ƋƵŝƚǇ� ƚŽ� ŐƌŽǁ� ��'Z� ϰ͘ϭй�
ďĞƚǁĞĞŶ�ϮϬϭϲ-ϮϬϮϭ͘ 
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'ƌĂƉŚ�ϮϬ͘�dŽƚĂů��ƋƵŝƚǇ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

^ŽƵƌĐĞ�͗��ŽŵƉĂŶǇ͕�
�ůŽŽŵďĞƌŐ͕�D�^�ZĞƐĞĂƌĐŚ 

 

 

 

///͘Ϯ͘�WƌŽĮƚ�Θ�>ŽƐƐ 

 

tĞ�ƉƌŽũĞĐƚ�Ă�dŽƚĂů�ZĞǀĞŶƵĞ�ŝŶ�ϮϬϭϵ�ƚŽ�ƌĞĂĐŚ�/�Z�ϱ͘ϭ�ƚƌŝůůŝŽŶ�Žƌ�ŐƌŽǁ�ϭϯ͘ϲй�zŽz͘�
DĞĂŶǁŚŝůĞ͕�ĨŽƌ�ϮϬϮϬ�ǁĞ�ƉƌŽũĞĐƚ�dŽƚĂů�ZĞǀĞŶƵĞ�ƚŽ�ŐƌŽǁ�ĂŐĂŝŶ�ďǇ�ĂƌŽƵŶĚ�ϭϯ͘ϰй�zŽz�ƚŽ�/�Z�
ϱ͘ϴ�ƚƌŝůůŝŽŶ͘��ĞƚǁĞĞŶ�ϮϬϭϲ�ĂŶĚ�ϮϬϮϭ�ďĂƐĞĚ�ŽŶ�ŽƵƌ�ƉƌŽũĞĐƟŽŶƐ�dŽƚĂů�ZĞǀĞŶƵĞ�ĐĂŶ�ŐƌŽǁ�
��'Z�ϭϮ͘ϯй͘ 

 

'ƌĂƉŚ�Ϯϭ͘�dŽƚĂů�ZĞǀĞŶƵĞ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

^ŽƵƌĐĞ�͗��ŽŵƉĂŶǇ͕�
�ůŽŽŵďĞƌŐ͕�D�^�ZĞƐĞĂƌĐŚ 

 

 

tĞ�ƉƌŽũĞĐƚ�Ă�KƉĞƌĂƟŶŐ�/ŶĐŽŵĞ�ŝŶ�ϮϬϭϵ�ƚŽ�ƌĞĂĐŚ�/�Z�ϰϭϯ�ďŝůůŝŽŶ�Žƌ�ŐƌŽǁ�ϯϯй�zŽz͘�
DĞĂŶǁŚŝůĞ͕�ĨŽƌ�ϮϬϮϬ�ǁĞ�ƉƌŽũĞĐƚ�KƉĞƌĂƟŶŐ�/ŶĐŽŵĞ�ƚŽ�ŐƌŽǁ�ĂŐĂŝŶ�ďǇ�ĂƌŽƵŶĚ�ϭϳ͘ϱй�zŽz�ƚŽ�
/�Z�ϰϴϱ�ďŝůůŝŽŶ͘��ĞƚǁĞĞŶ�ϮϬϭϲ�ĂŶĚ�ϮϬϮϭ�ďĂƐĞĚ�ŽŶ�ŽƵƌ�ƉƌŽũĞĐƟŽŶƐ�KƉĞƌĂƟŶŐ�/ŶĐŽŵĞ�ĐĂŶ�
ŐƌŽǁ���'Z�ϰ͘ϲй͘ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ZĞǀĞŶƵĞ� ƚŽ� ŐƌŽǁ� ��'Z� ϭϮ͘ϯй�
ďĞƚǁĞĞŶ�ϮϬϭϲ-ϮϬϮϭ͘ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

KƉĞƌĂƟŶŐ� /ŶĐŽŵĞ� ƚŽ�ŐƌŽǁ���'Z�
ϰ͘ϲй�ďĞƚǁĞĞŶ�ϮϬϭϲ-ϮϬϮϭ͘ 
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'ƌĂƉŚ�ϮϮ͘�KƉĞƌĂƟŶŐ�/ŶĐŽŵĞ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

^ŽƵƌĐĞ�͗��ŽŵƉĂŶǇ͕�
�ůŽŽŵďĞƌŐ͕�D�^�ZĞƐĞĂƌĐŚ 

 

 

tĞ�ƉƌŽũĞĐƚ�Ă�EĞƚ�/ŶĐŽŵĞ�ŝŶ�ϮϬϭϵ�ƚŽ�ƌĞĂĐŚ�/�Z�ϭϬϵ�ďŝůůŝŽŶ�Žƌ�ŐƌŽǁ�ϭϮϮ͘ϴй�zŽz͘�
DĞĂŶǁŚŝůĞ͕�ĨŽƌ�ϮϬϮϬ�ǁĞ�ƉƌŽũĞĐƚ�EĞƚ�/ŶĐŽŵĞ�ƚŽ�ŐƌŽǁ�ĂŐĂŝŶ�ďǇ�ĂƌŽƵŶĚ�Ϯϵ͘ϯй�zŽz�ƚŽ�/�Z�
ϭϰϬ�ďŝůůŝŽŶ͘��ĞƚǁĞĞŶ�ϮϬϭϲ�ĂŶĚ�ϮϬϮϭ�ďĂƐĞĚ�ŽŶ�ŽƵƌ�ƉƌŽũĞĐƟŽŶƐ�EĞƚ�/ŶĐŽŵĞ�ĐĂŶ�ŐƌŽǁ���'Z�
ϵ͘ϴй͘ 

 

'ƌĂƉŚ�Ϯϯ͘�EĞƚ�/ŶĐŽŵĞ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

^ŽƵƌĐĞ�͗��ŽŵƉĂŶǇ͕�
�ůŽŽŵďĞƌŐ͕�D�^�ZĞƐĞĂƌĐŚ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

EĞƚ� /ŶĐŽŵĞ� ƚŽ� ŐƌŽǁ� ��'Z� ϵ͘ϴй�
ďĞƚǁĞĞŶ�ϮϬϭϲ-ϮϬϮϭ͘ 
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/s͘�s�>h�d/KE�Θ�Z��KDD�E��d/KE 

 

/s͘ϭ͘�sĂůƵĂƟŽŶ 

 

/Ŷ�ǀĂůƵŝŶŐ�/^^W͕�ǁĞ�ƵƐĞ�ƚŚĞ�ƌĞůĂƟǀĞ�ǀĂůƵĂƟŽŶ�ŵĞƚŚŽĚ͘��Ɛ�Ă�ĐŽŵƉĂƌŝƐŽŶ�;ƉĞĞƌƐͿ�ǁĞ�ƵƐĞ�Ă�
ŶƵŵďĞƌ�ŽĨ�ƌĞŐŝŽŶĂů�ĐŽŵƉĂŶŝĞƐ�ŝŶ��ƐŝĂ�WĂĐŝĮĐ�ƐŝŵŝůĂƌ�ƚŽ�/^^W͘�dŚĞ�ƚŚƌĞĞ�ƌĞůĂƟǀĞ�ŵŽĚĞůƐ�ǁĞ�
ƵƐĞ�ĂƌĞ�WƌŝĐĞ�ƚŽ�^ĂůĞƐ�;Wͬ^Ϳ͕�WƌŝĐĞ�ƚŽ��ŽŽŬ�sĂůƵĞ�;Wͬ�sͿ�ĂŶĚ�WƌŝĐĞ�ƚŽ��ĂƌŶŝŶŐƐ�;Wͬ�Ϳ͘�&Žƌ�Wͬ^�
ǁĞ�ŐĞƚ�Ă�ƌĂŶŐĞ�ďĞƚǁĞĞŶ�Ϭ͘Ϯǆ�ƚŽ�Ϭ͘ϯǆ͕�Wͬ�s�Ϭ͘ϯǆ�ƚŽ�Ϭ͘ϲǆ�ĂŶĚ�Wͬ��ϴ͘Ϭǆ�ƚŽ�ϭϬ͘ϳǆ͘�&Žƌ�^ĂůĞƐ�
WĞƌ�^ŚĂƌĞ�;^W^Ϳ�ǁĞ�ƵƐĞ�^W^�&zϮϬ�ŽĨ� /�Z�ϴϬϭ͕��ŽŽŬ�sĂůƵĞ�ŽĨ�WĞƌ�^ŚĂƌĞ�&zϮϬ�ŽĨ� /�Z�ϭ͕ϭϲϭ�
ĂŶĚ��ĂƌŶŝŶŐƐ�WĞƌ�^ŚĂƌĞ�ŽĨ�&zϮϬ�ŽĨ�/�Z�ϭϵ͘ϱ͘ 

 

&ƌŽŵ�ƚŚĞƐĞ�ĚĂƚĂ�ǁĞ�ŽďƚĂŝŶĞĚ�ĂŶ�/^^W�ǀĂůƵĂƟŽŶ�ŝŶ�Ă�ĨĂŝƌůǇ�ǁŝĚĞ�ƉƌŝĐĞ�ƌĂŶŐĞ�ďĞƚǁĞĞŶ�/�Z�
ϭϮϯ�ƚŽ�/�Z�ϲϲϵ͘�/Ŷ�ƚŚŝƐ�ƌĞƉŽƌƚ͕�ǁĞ�ƐĞƚ�Ă�ĨĂŝƌ�ǀĂůƵĞ�Žƌ�ϭϮŵŽ�ƚĂƌŐĞƚ�ƉƌŝĐĞ�ĨŽƌ�/^^W�ŽĨ�/�Z�ϯϳϬ�
ƉĞƌ� ƐŚĂƌĞ͘� /Ŷ� ŽƵƌ� ǀŝĞǁ͕� ƚŚĞ� ǀĂůƵĂƟŽŶ� ŝƐ� ǀĞƌǇ� ĐŽŶƐĞƌǀĂƟǀĞ͕� ǁŚĞƌĞ� ƚŚĞ� &Ăŝƌ� sĂůƵĞ� ŽŶůǇ�
ƌĞŇĞĐƚƐ�W�ZΖϮϬ��ŽĨ�ϭϴ͘ϵǆ�ĂŶĚ�W�s͛ϮϬ��ŽĨ�Ϭ͘ϯǆ͘ 

 

'ƌĂƉŚ�Ϯϰ͘�ZĞůĂƟǀĞ�sĂůƵĂƟŽŶ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

^ŽƵƌĐĞ�͗��ůŽŽŵďĞƌŐ͕�D�^�
ZĞƐĞĂƌĐŚ 

 

 

 

/s͘Ϯ͘�ZĞĐŽŵŵĞŶĚĂƟŽŶ 

 

�Ǉ�ĐŽŵƉĂƌŝŶŐ�ƚŚĞ�ĐůŽƐŝŶŐ�ƉƌŝĐĞ�ŽĨ�ƚŚĞ��ŽŵƉĂŶǇ�ŽŶ�DŽŶĚǇ�;ϭϰͬϭϬͿ�Ăƚ�ƚŚĞ�ůĞǀĞů�ŽĨ�/�Z�ϭϳϵ͕�
ǁĞ� ƌĞĐŽŵŵĞŶĚ� ^ƚƌŽŶŐ� �ƵǇ� ĨŽƌ� /^^W� ƐŚĂƌĞƐ͕�ǁŚĞƌĞ� ƚŚĞƌĞ� ŝƐ� ƐƟůů� ĂŶ�ƵƉƐŝĚĞ� ƉŽƚĞŶƟĂů� ŽĨ�
ϭϬϲй�ŝĨ�ŽƵƌ�ϭϮŵŽ�ƚĂƌŐĞƚ�ƉƌŝĐĞ�Ăƚ�/�Z�ϯϳϬ�ŝƐ�ƌĞĂĐŚĞĚ͘ 

 

&ŽůůŽǁŝŶŐ�ŝƐ�ƚŚĞ�ĐůĂƐƐŝĮĐĂƟŽŶ�ŽĨ�ƌĞĐŽŵŵĞŶĚĂƟŽŶƐ�ƚŚĂƚ�ǁĞ�ŝƐƐƵĞ�͗ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

tĞ� ƵƐĞ� ZĞůĂƟǀĞ� sĂůƵĂƟŽŶ� ǁŝƚŚ�
ƌĞŐŝŽŶĂů�ƉĞĞƌƐ�ĂƐ�Ă�ĐŽŵƉĂƌŝƐŽŶ͘ 

 

 

 

 

ϭϮŵŽ�ƚĂƌŐĞƚ�ƉƌŝĐĞ�/�Z�ϯϳϬͬƐŚĂƌĞ͘ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ZĞĐŽŵŵĞŶĚĂƟŽŶ�^ƚƌŽŶŐ��ƵǇ 

 

 

Recommendation Potential Return
Strong Buy >40%
Buy 10% to 39%
Neutral 0% to 9%
Reduce <0%
No Rating No Coverage

240 

669 

210 

Price to Sales

Price to Book ValuePrice to Earning



 

 
 

 

 

 

s͘�/Es�^dD�Ed�Z/^<^ 

 

s͘ϭ͘��Ŷ�/ŶĐƌĞĂƐŝŶŐ�/ŶǀĞŶƚŽƌǇ�>ĞǀĞů 

 

KƵƌ�ŵĂŝŶ�ĐŽŶĐĞƌŶ�ĨŽƌ�ƚŚĞ��ŽŵƉĂŶǇ�ŝƐ�ŚŽǁ�ƚŚĞ��ŽŵƉĂŶǇ�ŵĂŶĂŐĞƐ�ƚŚĞŝƌ�ǁŽƌŬŝŶŐ�ĐĂƉŝƚĂů͕�
ĞƐƉĞĐŝĂůůǇ� ƌĞůĂƚĞĚ� ƚŽ� /ŶǀĞŶƚŽƌǇ͘� �ĂƐĞĚ� ŽŶ� ŽƵƌ� ĚĂƚĂ͕� ƚŚĞ� �ŽŵƉĂŶǇΖƐ� /ŶǀĞŶƚŽƌǇ� ůĞǀĞů�
ĂǀĞƌĂŐĞĚ�ŽǀĞƌ�ϮϱϬ�ĚĂǇƐ�;ŝƚ�ĞǀĞŶ�ƚŽƵĐŚĞĚ�ϯϱϬ�ĚĂǇƐ�ŝŶ�ϮϬϭϲ͕�ŝŶ�ŽƚŚĞƌ�ǁŽƌĚƐ�ƚŚĞ��ŽŵƉĂŶǇ�
ĐŽƵůĚ� ŽŶůǇ� ƐĞůů� ƚŚĞŝƌ� ŝŶǀĞŶƚŽƌǇ� ŽŶĞ� ǇĞĂƌ� ůĂƚĞƌͿ͘� dŚĞƌĞ� ŚĂƐ� ďĞĞŶ� ĂŶ� ŝŵƉƌŽǀĞŵĞŶƚ� ŝŶ�
/ŶǀĞŶƚŽƌǇ� ĨƌŽŵ�ϯϱϬ�ĚĂǇƐ� ŝŶ�ϮϬϭϲ�ƚŽ�Ϯϰϳ�ĚĂǇƐ� ŝŶ�ϮϬϭϴ͕�ďƵƚ�ǁĞ�ŶĞĞĚ�ƚŽ�ƐĞĞ�ǁŚĞƚŚĞƌ� ƚŚŝƐ�
ƚƌĞŶĚ�ĐŽŶƟŶƵĞƐ�ŝŶ�ƚŚĞ�ĐŽŵŝŶŐ�ǇĞĂƌƐ͘ 

 

'ƌĂƉŚ�Ϯϱ͘�,ŝŐŚ�/ŶǀĞŶƚŽƌǇ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

^ŽƵƌĐĞ� ͗� �ůŽŽŵďĞƌŐ͕� D�^�
ZĞƐĞĂƌĐŚ 

 

 

tĞ�ĂƌĞ� ǀĞƌǇ� ĐŽŶĐĞƌŶĞĚ�ĂďŽƵƚ�ŚŽǁ� ƚŚĞ��ŽŵƉĂŶǇ�ŵĂŶĂŐĞƐ� ƚŚĞŝƌ� /ŶǀĞŶƚŽƌǇ�ďĞĐĂƵƐĞ� ƚŚŝƐ�
ŝŶǀŽůǀĞƐ�ƚŚĞ�ǁŽƌŬŝŶŐ�ĐĂƉŝƚĂů�ƚŚĞǇ�ŵƵƐƚ�ƐĞƚ�ĂƐŝĚĞ͘�dŚĞ�ŐƌĞĂƚĞƌ�ƚŚĞ�ǁŽƌŬŝŶŐ�ĐĂƉŝƚĂů�ŶĞĞĚĞĚ�
ǁŝůů�ĐĞƌƚĂŝŶůǇ�ŵĂŬĞ�ƚŚĞ�ŶĞĞĚ�ĨŽƌ�ĐŽƐƚ�ŽĨ�ĨƵŶĚƐ�ĞǀĞŶ�ŐƌĞĂƚĞƌ͘�&Žƌ�ĞǆĂŵƉůĞ͕�ƚŚĞ�ϮϬϭϲ�ĐĂƐŚ�
ĐŽŶǀĞŶƟŽŶ� ĐǇĐůĞ� ŝƐ� ϰϭϮ� ĚĂǇƐ͕� ǁŚŝĐŚ� ŵĞĂŶƐ� ƚŚĂƚ� ĨŽƌ� ĞǀĞƌǇ� ZƵƉŝĂŚ� ^ĂůĞƐ� ŵĂĚĞ� ďǇ� ƚŚĞ�
�ŽŵƉĂŶǇ͕�ƚŚĞǇ�ŽŶůǇ�ŐĞƚ�ƚŚĞ�ĐĂƐŚ�ŽŶĞ�ǇĞĂƌ�Ă�ŵŽŶƚŚ�ĂŶĚ�ƚǁŽ�ǁĞĞŬƐ�ůĂƚĞƌ͘�^ƵƌĞůǇ�ƚŚŝƐ�ǁŝůů�
ƟĞ�ƵƉ�ƚŚĞ��ŽŵƉĂŶǇΖƐ�ŝŶƚĞƌŶĂů�ĐĂƐŚ͘ 

 

'ƌĂƉŚ�Ϯϲ͘��ĂƐŚ��ŽŶǀĞŶƟŽŶ��ǇĐůĞ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

^ŽƵƌĐĞ� ͗� �ůŽŽŵďĞƌŐ͕� D�^�
ZĞƐĞĂƌĐŚ 

 

 

 

 

 

/ŶǀĞŶƚŽƌǇ�ůĞǀĞů�ĂďŽǀĞ�ϮϱϬ�ĚĂǇƐ͘ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

/Ŷ�ŶĞĞĚ�Žƌ�ŵŽƌĞ�ǁŽƌŬŝŶŐ�ĐĂƉŝƚĂů͘ 
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s͘Ϯ͘�,ŝŐŚĞƌ�/ƌŽŶ�KƌĞ�WƌŝĐĞ 

 

KƵƌ�ƐĞĐŽŶĚ�ĐŽŶĐĞƌŶ�ĨŽƌ�ƚŚĞ��ŽŵƉĂŶǇΖƐ�ƉĞƌĨŽƌŵĂŶĐĞ�ŝƐ�ƚŚĞ� ŝŶĐƌĞĂƐĞ� ŝŶ� ŝƌŽŶ�ŽƌĞ�ƉƌŝĐĞƐ� ŝŶ�
ƚŚĞ� ŝŶƚĞƌŶĂƟŽŶĂů� ŵĂƌŬĞƚ͘� dŚĞ� ŵŽǀĞŵĞŶƚ� ŽĨ� ŝƌŽŶ� ŽƌĞ� ƉƌŝĐĞƐ� ĐĂŶ� ŝŶĚŝƌĞĐƚůǇ� ĂīĞĐƚ� ƚŚĞ�
�ŽŵƉĂŶǇΖƐ� 'ƌŽƐƐ�DĂƌŐŝŶ͕� ǁŚĞƌĞ� ŝƌŽŶ� ŽƌĞ� ŝƐ� ƚŚĞ� ƌĂǁ�ŵĂƚĞƌŝĂů� ĨŽƌ� ƐŚĞĞƚ� ƐƚĞĞů͕� ŽĨ� ǁŚŝĐŚ�
ƐŚĞĞƚ� ƐƚĞĞů� ŝƐ� ƚŚĞ��ŽŵƉĂŶǇΖƐ� ƌĂǁ�ŵĂƚĞƌŝĂů͘��ĂƐĞĚ�ŽŶ�ŽƵƌ�ĂŶĂůǇƐŝƐ͕�ĞǀĞƌǇ� ŝŶĐƌĞĂƐĞ� ŝŶ� ƚŚĞ�
ƉƌŝĐĞ�ŽĨ�ŝƌŽŶ�ŽƌĞ�ďǇ�ϭϬϬ�ďƉƐ�ǁŝůů�ŝŶĐƌĞĂƐĞ�ƉƌĞƐƐŝŶŐ�'ƌŽƐƐ�DĂƌŐŝŶ�ďǇ�ϭ͘ϱ�ďƉƐ͘ 

 

'ƌĂƉŚ�Ϯϳ͘�/ƌŽŶ�KƌĞ�WƌŝĐĞ�ǀƐ��ŽŵƉĂŶǇ͛Ɛ�'ƌŽƐƐ�DĂƌŐŝŶ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

^ŽƵƌĐĞ� ͗� �ůŽŽŵďĞƌŐ͕� D�^�
ZĞƐĞĂƌĐŚ 

 

 

KƵƌ� ĐŽŶĐĞƌŶ� ŝƐ� ƌĞĂƐŽŶĂďůĞ� ĂŌĞƌ� ƚŚĞ� ƉƌŝĐĞ� ŽĨ� ŝƌŽŶ� ŽƌĞ� ŽŶ� ƚŚĞ� ŝŶƚĞƌŶĂƟŽŶĂů� ŵĂƌŬĞƚ� ŚĂƐ�
ŝŶĐƌĞĂƐĞĚ�ĚƵƌŝŶŐ�ƚŚĞ�ĮƌƐƚ�ϵ�ŵŽŶƚŚƐ�ŽĨ�ϮϬϭϵ͘��ĞƚǁĞĞŶ�ϮϬϭϰ�ĂŶĚ�ϮϬϭϴ� ŝŶƚĞƌŶĂƟŽŶĂů� ŝƌŽŶ�
ŽƌĞ� ƉƌŝĐĞƐ� ŚĂǀĞ� ƐƚĂďŝůŝǌĞĚ� Ăƚ� ƚŚĞ� ůĞǀĞů� ŽĨ� h^�� ϲϬ-ϳϬͬD͘ƚŽŶ� ;ĂůƚŚŽƵŐŚ� ŝŶ� ϮϬϭϱ� ŝƚ� ŚĂĚ�
ĚƌŽƉƉĞĚ� ƚŽ� ƚŚĞ� ůĞǀĞů� ŽĨ� h^�� ϰϯͬD͘ƚŽŶͿ͕� ŚŽǁĞǀĞƌ͕� ĞŶƚĞƌŝŶŐ� ϮϬϭϵ� ƚŚĞ� ƉƌŝĐĞ� ŽĨ� ŝƌŽŶ� ŽƌĞ�
ďĞŐĂŶ�ƚŽ�ŝŶĐƌĞĂƐĞ͘�/Ŷ�ϭYϭϵ�ƚŚĞ�ƉƌŝĐĞ�ŽĨ�ŝƌŽŶ�ŽƌĞ�ǁĂƐ�Ăƚ�ƚŚĞ�ůĞǀĞů�ŽĨ�h^��ϴϮͬD͘ƚŽŶ�Žƌ�ƵƉ�
ϯϯ͘ϱй�zŽz�ĂŶĚ�ŝŶ�ϮYϭϵ�ŝƚ�ƌŽƐĞ�ĂŐĂŝŶ�ƚŽ�ƚŚĞ�ůĞǀĞů�ŽĨ�h^��ϭϭϯͬD͘ƚŽŶ�Žƌ�ũƵŵƉĞĚ�ƵƉ�ƚŽ�ϴϲ͘ϰй�
zŽz͘� /Ŷ�ϯYϭϵ�ƚŚĞ�ƉƌŝĐĞ�ŽĨ� ŝƌŽŶ�ŽƌĞ�ĚĞĐůŝŶĞĚ�ƐůŝŐŚƚůǇ�ƚŽ�ƚŚĞ� ůĞǀĞů�ŽĨ�h^��ϵϯͬD͘ƚŽŶ�ĚƵĞ�ƚŽ�
ĨĞĂƌƐ�ŽĨ�Ă�ƚƌĂĚĞ�ǁĂƌ�ďĞƚǁĞĞŶ�ƚŚĞ�h^��ĂŶĚ��ŚŝŶĂ�ĐŽŶƟŶƵĞĚ�ƚŽ�ŚĞĂƚ�ƵƉ͘ 

 

'ƌĂƉŚ�Ϯϴ͘�/ŶƚĞƌŶĂƟŽŶĂů�/ƌŽŶ�KƌĞ�WƌŝĐĞ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

^ŽƵƌĐĞ� ͗� �ůŽŽŵďĞƌŐ͕� D�^�
ZĞƐĞĂƌĐŚ 

 

 

 

�� ϭϬϬ� ďƉƐ� ŝŶĐƌĞĂƐĞ� ŽĨ� ŝƌŽŶ� ŽƌĞ�
ƉƌŝĐĞ͕� �ŽŵƉĂŶǇ͛Ɛ� 'ƌŽƐƐ� DĂƌŐŝŶ�
ƚŽ�ĚĞĐƌĞĂƐĞ�ϭ͘ϱ�ďƉƐ͘ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

/ƌŽŶ�ŽƌĞ�ƉƌŝĐĞ� ũƵŵƉĞĚ� ŝŶ�ϮϬϭϵ� ƚŽ�
h^�� ϵϯͬD͘ƚŽŶ� ĨƌŽŵ� h^�� ϳϬͬ
D͘ƚŽŶ�ŝŶ�ϮϬϭϴ͘ 
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s/͘���Khd�d,���KDW�Ez 

 

s/͘ϭ͘��ƌŝĞĨ�,ŝƐƚŽƌǇ 

 

dŚĞ�ĐŽŵƉĂŶǇ�ǁĂƐ�ĨŽƵŶĚĞĚ�ŝŶ�ϭϵϳϭ�ĂƐ�Ă�ĨŽƌĞŝŐŶ�ĐŽŵƉĂŶǇ�;WD�Ϳ�ďǇ�Wd͘�'ĂǇĂŶƚĂƌĂ͕�/ƚŽĐŚƵ�
�ŽƌƉ͘� ĂŶĚ� <ĂǁĂƐĂŬŝ� ^ƚĞĞů� �ŽƌƉ͘� /Ŷ� ϭϵϵϬ� Dƌ͘� ^ƵƐĂŶƚŽ� ;ǁŚŽ� ĐƵƌƌĞŶƚůǇ� ƐĞƌǀĞƐ� ĂƐ� ƚŚĞ�
WƌĞƐŝĚĞŶƚ��ŝƌĞĐƚŽƌ�ŽĨ� ƚŚĞ� �ŽŵƉĂŶǇͿ� ĂĐƋƵŝƌĞĚ�ϵϬй�ŽĨ� ƚŚĞ��ŽŵƉĂŶǇΖƐ� ƐŚĂƌĞƐ� ĂŶĚ� ƚƵƌŶĞĚ�
ŝŶƚŽ� WD�E͘� /Ŷ� ϭϵϵϴ� ƚŚĞ� �ŽŵƉĂŶǇ� ũŽŝŶĞĚ� Wd� ZĂĚũŝŶ� ;ǁŚŝĐŚ� ŝŶ� ϭϵϵϭ� ĞƐƚĂďůŝƐŚĞĚ� ƚŚĞ�
WĂƐƵƌƵĂŶ�&ĂĐƚŽƌǇ� -�hŶŝƚ�ϰͿ͘� /Ŷ�ϮϬϬϱ� ƚŚĞ�<ĂƌĂǁĂŶŐ�WůĂŶƚ� -�hŶŝƚ�ϱ�ǁĂƐ�ŽƉĞƌĂƟŽŶĂů�ĂŶĚ� ŝŶ�
ϮϬϭϰ�ƚŚĞ�^ŝĚŽĂƌũŽ�WůĂŶƚ�-�hŶŝƚ�ϲ�ǁĂƐ�ŽƉĞƌĂƟŽŶĂů͘�/Ŷ�ƚŚĞ�ƉƌĞǀŝŽƵƐ�ǇĞĂƌ�ϮϬϭϯ͕�ƚŚĞ��ŽŵƉĂŶǇ�
ĐŽŶĚƵĐƚĞĚ�Ă�ƋƵĂŶƚƵŵ� ůĞĂƉ�ďǇ� ůŝƐƟŶŐ� ŝƚƐ� ƐŚĂƌĞƐ�ŽŶ�ƚŚĞ� /ŶĚŽŶĞƐŝĂ�^ƚŽĐŬ��ǆĐŚĂŶŐĞ͘�>ĂƚĞƐƚ�
ĚĞǀĞůŽƉŵĞŶƚƐ� ŝŶ�ϮϬϭϲ� ƚŽ�ϮϬϭϴ͕� ƚŚĞ��ŽŵƉĂŶǇ�ŽƉĞƌĂƚĞƐ�ǁĂƌĞŚŽƵƐĞƐ� ŝŶ��ĂŶĚƵŶŐ͕� :ĂŬĂƌƚĂ�
ĂŶĚ�^ĂŵĂƌŝŶĚĂ͘ 

 

WŝĐƚƵƌĞ�ϵ͘��ŽŵƉĂŶǇ͛Ɛ�DŝůĞƐƚŽŶĞ 

^ŽƵƌĐĞ�͗��ŽŵƉĂŶǇ 

 

 

 

 

 

�ƐƚĂďůŝƐŚĞĚ� ŝŶ� ϭϵϳϭ͕� ďĞĐŽŵĞ�
WD�E� ŝŶ� ϭϵϵϬ� ĂŶĚ� ŐŽ� ƉƵďůŝĐ� ŝŶ�
ϮϬϭϯ͘ 



 

 
 

 

 

 

s/͘Ϯ͘�dŚĞ�DĂŶĂŐĞŵĞŶƚƐ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

s/͘ϯ͘��ŽƌƉŽƌĂƚĞ�/ŶĨŽƌŵĂƟŽŶ 
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�ƉĞŶĚŝǆ�ϭ-�ĂůĂŶĐĞĚ�^ŚĞĞƚ�^ƚĂƚĞŵĞŶƚ� 

�������������������� 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

(In IDR bn)
BALANCED SHEET FY09 FY10 FY11 FY12 FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19F FY20F FY21F

Total Assets
  + Cash, Cash Equivalents & STI 17 6 33 14 119 198 25 31 170 232 228 278 337
  + Accounts & Notes Receiv 275 276 704 591 888 792 664 660 716 670 980 1,103 1,249
  + Inventories 674 711 1,140 1,632 1,767 2,375 2,062 2,453 2,415 2,658 3,343 3,879 4,514
  + Other ST Assets 176 76 36 100 229 215 168 0 130 81 106 93 99
Total Current Assets 1,142 1,069 1,913 2,337 3,003 3,580 2,919 3,278 3,432 3,641 4,657 5,354 6,198
  + Property, Plant & Equip, Net 539 499 622 781 1,158 1,561 1,873 1,984 2,200 2,197 2,236 2,300 2,372
    + Property, Plant & Equip 609 571 643 806 1,158 1,591 1,909 2,021 2,249 2,253 2,303 2,378 2,461
    - Accumulated Depreciation 70 72 21 24 0 30 35 36 50 56 67 78 89
  + LT Investments & Receivables 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 5 9 9 9 9 9
  + Other LT Assets 145 138 107 164 233 302 651 775 629 647 675 682 658
Total Noncurrent Assets 684 638 729 946 1,390 1,863 2,529 2,764 2,838 2,853 2,921 2,991 3,039
Total Assets 1,826 1,707 2,643 3,283 4,394 5,443 5,448 6,042 6,269 6,494 7,578 8,344 9,238
Liabilities & Shareholders' Equity
  + Payables & Accruals 292 352 654 199 625 706 259 103 444 97 300 274 245
  + ST Debt 772 743 892 1,740 1,307 1,756 1,935 2,643 1,803 2,440 3,394 4,205 4,998
    + ST Borrowings 767 740 888 1,736 1,300 1,740 1,919 2,622 1,695 2,223 3,178 4,108 4,926
    + ST Finance Leases 5 3 4 4 7 17 16 21 7 9 8 8 8
    + Current Portion of LT Debt 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 101 208 208 89 63
  + Other ST Liabilities 74 84 183 156 165 174 134 0 33 43 59 92 133
Total Current Liabilities 1,139 1,178 1,730 2,095 2,097 2,636 2,328 2,827 2,280 2,579 3,752 4,571 5,375
  + LT Debt 301 99 186 132 151 256 292 288 787 633 526 320 230
    + LT Borrowings 295 95 178 126 140 225 275 270 776 620 516 309 219
    + LT Finance Leases 6 4 8 6 11 31 17 18 11 12 10 11 11
  + Other LT Liabilities 61 80 182 287 212 246 274 282 361 367 276 288 288
Total Noncurrent Liabilities 362 179 369 419 363 502 566 570 1,149 999 802 608 519
Total Liabilities 1,501 1,358 2,099 2,514 2,459 3,138 2,894 3,397 3,428 3,579 4,555 5,179 5,894
  + Share Capital & APIC 429 429 429 429 1,228 1,228 1,228 1,228 1,228 1,228 1,228 1,228 1,228
    + Common Stock 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 719 719 719 719 719
    + Additional Paid in Capital 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 509 509 509 509 509
  - Treasury Stock 0 0 0 0 0 0 20 20 20 20 20 20 20
  + Retained Earnings -236 -211 -101 11 214 415 574 642 640 688 797 937 1,117
  + Other Equity 132,193 132,193 215,833 329 492 662 771 795 993 1,019 1,019 1,019 1,019
Equity Before Minority Interest 325 350 544 769 1,934 2,305 2,553 2,645 2,841 2,915 3,024 3,164 3,344
  + Minority/Non Controlling Interest 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total Equity 325 350 544 769 1,934 2,305 2,553 2,645 2,841 2,915 3,024 3,164 3,344
Total Liabilities & Equity 1,826 1,707 2,643 3,283 4,394 5,443 5,448 6,042 6,269 6,494 7,578 8,344 9,238
Book Value per Share (BVPS) 254 238 368 457 611 757 758 841 872 904 1,055 1,161 1,286
Source : Bloomberg, MCS Research



 

 
�ƉĞŶĚŝǆ�Ϯ-WƌŽĮƚ�Θ�>ŽƐƐ�^ƚĂƚĞŵĞŶƚ 

���������������� 

�ƉĞŶĚŝǆ�ϯ-&ŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů�ZĂƟŽ�������������������� 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

(In IDR bn)
INCOME STATEMENT FY09 FY10 FY11 FY12 FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19F FY20F FY21F

Revenue 1,785 1,711 2,577 3,093 3,534 3,368 3,584 3,259 3,663 4,468 5,077 5,757 6,563
  - Cost of Revenue 1,975 1,473 2,181 2,692 2,929 2,804 2,811 2,561 3,100 3,936 4,452 5,026 5,703
Gross Profit -190 238 396 401 605 564 773 699 563 532 624 731 860
  + Other Operating Income 0 0 0 0 0 192 78 77 87 106 102 115 131
  - Operating Expenses 128 120 158 132 226 211 266 339 360 328 314 362 419
Operating Income (Loss) -318 118 238 269 379 546 585 437 290 310 413 485 572
  - Non-Operating (Income) Loss 155 126 143 183 183 138 151 208 270 251 275 306 342
    + Interest Expense, Net 171 130 124 147 129 138 151 222 268 249 275 306 342
    + Interest Expense 171 130 124 147 132 138 151 222 268 256 282 314 352
    - Interest Income 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 7 7 8 10
    + Foreign Exch (Gain) Loss -16 -4 19 36 56 0 0 -14 0 0 0 0 0
    + (Income) Loss from Affiliates 0 0 0 0 -1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    + Other Non-Op (Income) Loss 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 0 0 0
Pretax Income (Loss), GAAP -410 33 146 149 251 262 195 139 20 60 138 179 230
  - Income Tax Expense (Benefit) -102 8 35 38 48 47 36 36 12 11 29 38 50
Income (Loss) Incl. MI -308 24 111 111 204 215 159 103 9 49 109 140 180
  - Minority Interest 0 0 -0 -0 -0 -0 -0 0 -0 0 0 0 0
Net Income Avail to Common, GAAP -308 24 111 111 204 215 159 103 9 49 109 140 180
Earnings per Share (EPS) -43 3 15 15 28 30 22 14 1 7 15 20 25
Source : Bloomberg, MCS Research

RATIO FY09 FY10 FY11 FY12 FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19F FY20F FY21F
LIQUIDITY & TURNOVER
Current ratio (X) 1.0               0.9              1.1              1.1              1.4              1.4              1.3              1.2              1.5              1.4              1.2              1.2              1.2              
Account Recievable (Day) 56.2            58.8            99.7            69.7            91.7            85.8            67.7            73.9            71.3            54.7            70.5            69.9            69.4            
Inventory (Day) 124.5          176.2          190.8          221.2          220.2          309.2          267.8          349.7          284.3          246.5          274.1          281.7          288.9          
Account Payable (Day) 59.7            75.0            92.6            23.4            64.5            76.5            26.4            11.5            44.2            7.9              21.6            17.4            13.6            
Cash Convention Cycle (Day) 121.0          160.0          197.8          267.6          247.4          318.5          309.0          412.1          311.4          293.3          323.0          334.2          344.7          
GROWTH
Revenue growth (%) -4.1% 50.6% 20.0% 14.3% -4.7% 6.4% -9.1% 12.4% 22.0% 13.6% 13.4% 14.0%
Operating income growth (%) -137.3% 101.0% 13.1% 40.9% 44.0% 7.2% -25.2% -33.7% 6.9% 33.0% 17.5% 18.0%
Profit before income tax growth (%) -108.0% 347.5% 2.2% 68.5% 4.3% -25.6% -28.6% -85.3% 191.9% 130.6% 29.9% 28.5%
Net income growth (%) -107.9% 354.5% 0.4% 83.1% 5.6% -26.0% -35.3% -91.6% 464.0% 122.8% 29.3% 28.1%
PROFITABILITY
Gross profit margin (%) -10.6% 13.9% 15.4% 13.0% 17.1% 16.8% 21.6% 21.4% 15.4% 11.9% 12.3% 12.7% 13.1%
Operating income margin (%) -17.8% 6.9% 9.2% 8.7% 10.7% 16.2% 16.3% 13.4% 7.9% 6.9% 8.1% 8.4% 8.7%
Net income margin (%) -17.3% 1.4% 4.3% 3.6% 5.8% 6.4% 4.4% 3.2% 0.2% 1.1% 2.1% 2.4% 2.7%
Return on equity (%) -94.7% 7.0% 20.4% 14.5% 10.5% 9.3% 6.2% 3.9% 0.3% 1.7% 3.6% 4.4% 5.4%
Return on assets (%) -16.9% 1.4% 4.2% 3.4% 4.6% 3.9% 2.9% 1.7% 0.1% 0.8% 1.4% 1.7% 1.9%
LEVERAGE
Debt-to-equity (X) 3.3               2.4              2.0              2.4              0.8              0.9              0.9              1.1              0.9              1.1              1.3              1.4              1.6              
Debt-to-asset (X) 0.6               0.5              0.4              0.6              0.3              0.4              0.4              0.5              0.4              0.5              0.5              0.5              0.6              
VALUATION
Price to earnings ratio (X) (8.6)             109.2          24.0            23.9            13.1            12.4            16.7            25.8            307.8          54.6            24.5            18.9            14.8            
Price to book ratio (X) 1.5               1.6              1.0              0.8              0.6              0.5              0.5              0.4              0.4              0.4              0.4              0.3              0.3              
Source : MCS Research



 

 
ZĞƐĞĂƌĐŚ��ŝǀŝƐŝŽŶ    

�ĂŶŶǇ��ƵŐĞŶĞ DŝŶŝŶŐ͕�&ŝŶĂŶĐĞ͕�/ŶĨƌĂƐƚƌƵĐƚƵƌĞ ĚĂŶŶǇ͘ĞƵŐĞŶĞΛŵĞŐĂƐĞŬƵƌŝƚĂƐ͘ŝĚ нϲϮ�Ϯϭ�ϳϵϭϳ�ϱϱϵϵ ϲϮϰϯϭ 

,ĞůĞŶ�sŝŶĐĞŶƟĂ 
�ŽŶƐƵŵĞƌ�'ŽŽĚƐ͕��ĂƐŝĐ�/ŶĚƵƐƚƌǇ͕�

dƌĂĚĞ�Θ�^ĞƌǀŝĐĞ ŚĞůĞŶ͘ǀŝŶĐĞŶƟĂΛŵĞŐĂƐĞŬƵƌŝƚĂƐ͘ŝĚ нϲϮ�Ϯϭ�ϳϵϭϳ�ϱϱϵϵ ϲϮϬϯϱ 

�ĚƌŝĂŶ�D͘�WƌŝǇĂƚŶĂ 
WƌŽƉĞƌƚǇ�Θ��ŽŶƐƚƌƵĐƟŽŶ͕��ŐƌŝĐƵůͲ

ƚƵƌĞ͕�DŝƐĐ͘�/ŶĚƵƐƚƌǇ ĂĚƌŝĂŶΛŵĞŐĂƐĞŬƵƌŝƚĂƐ͘ŝĚ нϲϮ�Ϯϭ�ϳϵϭϳ�ϱϱϵϵ ϲϮϰϮϱ 
&ĂĚůŝůůĂŚ�YƵĚƐŝ dĞĐŚŶŝĐĂů��ŶĂůǇƐƚ ĨĂĚůŝůůĂŚ͘ƋƵĚƐŝΛŵĞŐĂƐĞŬƵƌŝƚĂƐ͘ŝĚ нϲϮ�Ϯϭ�ϳϵϭϳ�ϱϱϵϵ ϲϮϬϯϱ 

     

ZĞƚĂŝů��ƋƵŝƚǇ�^ĂůĞƐ��ŝǀŝƐŝŽŶ       
,ĞŶĚƌǇ�<ƵƐǁĂƌŝ ,ĞĂĚ�ŽĨ�^ĂůĞƐ͕�dƌĂĚŝŶŐ�Θ��ĞĂůŝŶŐ ŚĞŶĚƌǇΛŵĞŐĂƐĞŬƵƌŝƚĂƐ͘ŝĚ нϲϮ�Ϯϭ�ϳϵϭϳ�ϱϱϵϵ ϲϮϬϯϴ 
�Ğǁŝ�^ƵƌǇĂŶŝ ZĞƚĂŝů��ƋƵŝƚǇ�^ĂůĞƐ� ĚĞǁŝ͘ƐƵƌǇĂŶŝΛŵĞŐĂƐĞŬƵƌŝƚĂƐ͘ŝĚ нϲϮ�Ϯϭ�ϳϵϭϳ�ϱϱϵϵ ϲϮϰϰϭ 
�ƌĞŵĂ�^ĞƚǇĂǁĂŶ ZĞƚĂŝů��ƋƵŝƚǇ�^ĂůĞƐ� ďƌĞŵĂ͘ƐĞƚǇĂǁĂŶΛŵĞŐĂƐĞŬƵƌŝƚĂƐ͘ŝĚ нϲϮ�Ϯϭ�ϳϵϭϳ�ϱϱϵϵ ϲϮϭϮϲ 
�ƚǇ�^ƵůŝƐƚǇŽǁĂƟ ZĞƚĂŝů��ƋƵŝƚǇ�^ĂůĞƐ� ĞƚǇ͘ƐƵůŝƐƚǇŽǁĂƟΛŵĞŐĂƐĞŬƵƌŝƚĂƐ͘ŝĚ нϲϮ�Ϯϭ�ϳϵϭϳ�ϱϱϵϵ ϲϮϰϬϴ 
&ĂĚĞů�DƵŚĂŵŵĂĚ�/ƋďĂů ZĞƚĂŝů��ƋƵŝƚǇ�^ĂůĞƐ� ĨĂĚĞůΛŵĞŐĂƐĞŬƵƌŝƚĂƐ͘ŝĚ нϲϮ�Ϯϭ�ϳϵϭϳ�ϱϱϵϵ ϲϮϭϲϰ 
�ŶĚƌŝ�^ƵŵĂƌŶŽ ZĞƚĂŝů��ƋƵŝƚǇ�^ĂůĞƐ� ĂŶĚƌŝΛŵĞŐĂƐĞŬƵƌŝƚĂƐ͘ŝĚ нϲϮ�Ϯϭ�ϳϵϭϳ�ϱϱϵϵ ϲϮϬϰϱ 
,ĂƌŝŶŝ��ŝƚƌĂ ZĞƚĂŝů��ƋƵŝƚǇ�^ĂůĞƐ� ŚĂƌŝŶŝΛŵĞŐĂƐĞŬƵƌŝƚĂƐ͘ŝĚ нϲϮ�Ϯϭ�ϳϵϭϳ�ϱϱϵϵ ϲϮϭϲϭ 
^ǇĂŝĨĂƚŚŝƌ�DƵŚĂŵĂĚ ZĞƚĂŝů��ƋƵŝƚǇ�^ĂůĞƐ� ĨĂƚŚŝƌΛŵĞŐĂƐĞŬƵƌŝƚĂƐ͘ŝĚ нϲϮ�Ϯϭ�ϳϵϭϳ�ϱϱϵϵ ϲϮϭϳϵ 
     

�ŽƌƉŽƌĂƚĞ��ƋƵŝƚǇ�^ĂůĞƐ��ŝǀŝƐŝŽŶ       
ZĂĐŚŵĂĚŝĂŶ�/ƐŬĂŶĚĂƌ�� �ŽƌƉŽƌĂƚĞ��ƋƵŝƚǇ�^ĂůĞƐ ƌĂĐŚŵĂĚŝĂŶΛŵĞŐĂƐĞŬƵƌŝƚĂƐ͘ŝĚ нϲϮ�Ϯϭ�ϳϵϭϳ�ϱϱϵϵ ϲϮϰϬϮ 
ZĂƚŶĂ�tŝũĂǇĂŶƟ �ŽƌƉŽƌĂƚĞ��ƋƵŝƚǇ�^ĂůĞƐ ƌĂƚŶĂ͘ǁŝũĂǇĂŶƟΛŵĞŐĂƐĞŬƵƌŝƚĂƐ͘ŝĚ нϲϮ�Ϯϭ�ϳϵϭϳ�ϱϱϵϵ ϲϮϬϱϱ 
ZĞǌĂ�DĂŚĞŶĚƌĂ �ŽƌƉŽƌĂƚĞ��ƋƵŝƚǇ�^ĂůĞƐ ƌĞǌĂ͘ŵĂŚĞŶĚƌĂΛŵĞŐĂƐĞŬƵƌŝƚĂƐ͘ŝĚ нϲϮ�Ϯϭ�ϳϵϭϳ�ϱϱϵϵ ϲϮϰϬϵ 

<ĂŶƚŽƌ�WƵƐĂƚ  WŽŶĚŽŬ�/ŶĚĂŚ 
�������������������Ǥ�ʹ  ������ͷ�����������������������Ǥ�ͳͷ���Ǥ�ʹ 


�Ǥ�������Ǥ��������ǡ�����ͳʹ-ͳͶ��  
�Ǥ���������������������������� 

���������������ͳʹ͹ͻͲ  
�������������� 

   
<ĞůĂƉĂ�'ĂĚŝŶŐ 

�����
��������������������Ǥʹ 

�Ǥ�������
��������������������Ǥ�ʹ͸ǡ��������
����� 


�������������-�ͳͶʹͶͲ 

&ŝǆĞĚ�/ŶĐŽŵĞ�^ĂůĞƐ�Θ�dƌĂĚŝŶŐ 
dĞů͘�нϲϮ�ϳϵϭϳ�ϱϱϱϵ-ϲϮ�&Ăǆ͘�нϲϮ�Ϯϭ�ϳϵϭϳ�ϱϵϲϱ 

�/^�>�/D�Z 
dŚŝƐ��ŽĐƵŵĞŶƚ�ŝƐ�ĨŽƌ�ŝŶĨŽƌŵĂƟŽŶ�ŽŶůǇ�ĂŶĚ�ĨŽƌ�ƚŚĞ�ƵƐĞ�ŽĨ�ƚŚĞ�ƌĞĐŝƉŝĞŶƚ͘�/ƚ�ŝƐ�ŶŽƚ�ƚŽ�ďĞ�ƌĞƉƌŽĚƵĐĞĚ�Žƌ�ĐŽƉŝĞĚ�Žƌ�ŵĂĚĞ�ĂǀĂŝůĂďůĞ�ƚŽ�ŽƚŚĞƌƐ͘�hŶĚĞƌ�
ŶŽ�ĐŝƌĐƵŵƐƚĂŶĐĞƐ�ŝƐ�ŝƚ�ƚŽ�ďĞ�ĐŽŶƐŝĚĞƌĞĚ�ĂƐ�ĂŶ�ŽīĞƌ�ƚŽ�ƐĞůů�Žƌ�ƐŽůŝĐŝƚĂƟŽŶ�ƚŽ�ďƵǇ�ĂŶǇ�ƐĞĐƵƌŝƚǇ͘��ŶǇ�ƌĞĐŽŵŵĞŶĚĂƟŽŶ�ĐŽŶƚĂŝŶĞĚ�ŝŶ�ƚŚŝƐ�ƌĞƉŽƌƚ�ŵĂǇ�
ŶŽƚ�ďĞ�ƐƵŝƚĂďůĞ�ĨŽƌ�Ăůů�ŝŶǀĞƐƚŽƌƐ�ĂŶĚ�ƐƚƌŝĐƚůǇ�Ă�ƉĞƌƐŽŶĂů�ǀŝĞǁ�ĂŶĚ�ƐŚŽƵůĚ�ŶŽƚ�ďĞ�ƵƐĞĚ�ĂƐ�Ă�ƐŽůĞ�ũƵĚŐŵĞŶƚ�ĨŽƌ�ŝŶǀĞƐƚŵĞŶƚ͘�DŽƌĞŽǀĞƌ͕�ĂůƚŚŽƵŐŚ�ƚŚĞ�
ŝŶĨŽƌŵĂƟŽŶ�ĐŽŶƚĂŝŶĞĚ�ŚĞƌĞŝŶ�ŚĂƐ�ďĞĞŶ�ŽďƚĂŝŶĞĚ� ĨƌŽŵ�ƐŽƵƌĐĞƐ�ďĞůŝĞǀĞĚ� ƚŽ�ďĞ� ƌĞůŝĂďůĞ͕� ŝƚƐ� ĂĐĐƵƌĂĐǇ͕�ĐŽŵƉůĞƚĞŶĞƐƐ�ĂŶĚ� ƌĞůŝĂďŝůŝƚǇ� ĐĂŶŶŽƚ�ďĞ�
ŐƵĂƌĂŶƚĞĞĚ͘��ůů�ƌŝŐŚƚƐ�ƌĞƐĞƌǀĞĚ�ďǇ�Wd�DĞŐĂ��ĂƉŝƚĂů�^ĞŬƵƌŝƚĂƐ͘ 

/ŶǀĞƐƚŵĞŶƚ��ĂŶŬŝŶŐ 
dĞů͘�нϲϮ�Ϯϭ�ϳϵϭϳ�ϱϱϵϵ�&Ăǆ͘�нϲϮ�Ϯϭ�ϳϵϭϵ�ϯϵϬϬ  


